Table Saw

Bordscirkelsdg
Bordsirkelsag
Poytdpyordsaha
Tischkreissdge

o

Important!

Read the entire instruction manual carefully
and make sure that you fully understand

it before you use the equipment. Keep the
manual for future reference.

Viktig information:

Las hela bruksanvisningen noggrant och
forsdkra dig om att du har forstatt den innan
du anvander utrustningen. Spara manualen
for framtida bruk.

Viktig informasjon:

Les disse anvisningene ngye og forsikre deg
om at du forstar dem fgr du tar produktet i bruk.
Ta vare pa anvisningene for seinere bruk.

Tarkeda tietoa:

Lue ndmd ohjeet huolellisesti ja varmista
ettd olet ymmartdnyt ne, ennen kuin alat
kayttdd laitetta. Sdilyta ohjeet myshempaa
tarvetta varten.

Wichtiger Hinweis:

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette
Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und
aufbewahren.

ART.NO MODEL
40-8280 ST12

Ver. 20130827

Original instructions
Bruksanvisning i original
Original bruksanvisning
Alkuperdinen kdyttdohje
Original Bedienungsanleitung



Table Saw

ART.NO 40-8280 MoODEL ST12

- o
0
-
T)
=
i

Please read the entire instruction manual before use and save it for future reference. We reserve the right for any
errors in text or images and for making any necessary technical changes to this document. If you should have
any questions concerning technical problems please contact our Customer Services.

Safety

Make sure that everyone who operates the table saw has read and understood the safety instructions.
The table saw must only be used if it is functioning correctly. Carefully observe all the warnings and safety
instructions outlined in this manual. Ensure that there are no disturbances that may affect workplace safety.
Ensure that all safety devices are in place when the table saw is used.

Only use saw blades which conform to EN 847-1.

Keep all the table saw’s safety instructions accessible and in readable condition.

Make sure that the table saw is standing on a solid foundation.

Check that none of the electrical cables are damaged and that they are all properly connected.

Keep children away from the table saw when it is connected to the power supply.

This product must not be used by anyone (including children) suffering from physical or mental impairment.
This product should not be used by anyone who has not read the instruction manual unless they have been
instructed in its use by someone who will take responsibility for their safety.

e QOperators of the table saw must not be distracted.

e [fasecond person is working next to the table saw to take care of workpieces, the table saw must

be equipped with a table extension. The second person must never stand anywhere but at the end of

the extension table.

Keep the working area tidy. Cluttered surfaces and benches invite accidents.

Wear suitable attire. Do not wear loose-fitting clothing or jewellery; they could be caught in moving parts.
Non-slip shoes are recommmended for outdoor work. Wear a hairnet or similar if you have long hair.

Always use safetywear. Wear safety glasses. Use a dust mask or dust filter when working in dusty environments.
Make sure the blade is fitted the right way round.

The table saw’s safety devices must not be removed or disabled.

Disconnect the table saw from the power supply before servicing, changing attachments, changing blades
or cleaning the table saw or measuring any workpiece placed on it.

Disconnect the table saw from the power supply before correcting any potential hazards.

Dust extraction equipment must be used when creating large amounts of dust.

Never use blades which are defective, blunt or of the incorrect size.

High speed steel blades must not be used.

The riving knife is an important safety device which steers the workpiece and prevents the blade for binding
in the cut and the workpiece from kicking back.

The blade guard must always be in place when making a cut.

The blade guard must be horizontal over the saw blade.

Always use a push stick when rip-cutting narrow stock i.e. thinner than 120 mm. The push stick prevents
hands from coming too close to the saw blade.

Replace the table insert if it is damaged in any way.

Switch off the motor and disconnect the table saw from the power supply before leaving the workplace.
Disconnect the table saw from the power supply before moving it. Make sure that the table saw is
connected correctly before switching it on.

Servicing and repair work must only be carried out at an authorized service centre.

All safety devices and guards must be replaced immediately following any repairs or servicing.

Never let children play with the product.

Never use the table saw if you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.



Specific safety rules

If the accompanying stand is not used, the table saw must be placed level on a stable, table-like platform.
The working height must be at least 800 mm.

When sawing, always stand in front of the table saw and to the left of the saw blade.

Keep the work area free from foreign objects and potential hazards.

Inspect the workpiece for nails and screws and remove them before starting to cut.

This table saw is designed exclusively for sawing wood or similar material.

Only genuine parts and accessories may be used.

ENGLISH

Despite the fact that the table saw has been fitted with all the necessary safety
devices and conforms to relevant safety standards, the following hazards still exist

Danger to fingers and hands from the rotating blade if the workpiece is not handled properly.

Danger of the workpiece being ejected because it binds or is guided incorrectly.

Danger to hearing due to loud noise if the work exceeds the permitted noise level. Personal protective
equipment such as ear defenders must be used at all times.

Danger caused by a defective saw blade. Regular checks should be made to make sure that the blade
is intact.

Danger of electrocution if an incorrect mains lead is used.

Whenever accessories are used, their instruction manuals must also be read and followed to ensure that
they are used in the correct way.

No matter how many precautions one takes there is still the risk of unforeseen hazards.

The chances of an accident occurring can be minimized by adhering to the safety instructions listed above.

Guide to Safety Symbols

Read the entire instruction manual.

Always use ear protection.

Always use safety glasses.



Assembly

Note: Make sure that the saw is disconnected from the power supply before assembly, adjustment or servicing.

Legs

1. Lay the tabletop (1) onto a workbench and 2. Attach the 4 legs (2) using the supplied M6 x 16 mm
remove the wrapping (a) from around the motor. bolts, M6 nuts and washers. 2 bolts hold each leg
in place. Finger-tighten the bolts.

On/off switch

Attach the on/off switch (3) to the tabletop using 2 of
the M6 x 16 mm bolts, M6 nuts and washers.

Cross members

Fit the cross members (4), 2 long and 2 short, to the legs using 12 of the M6 x 16 mm bolts with nuts
and washers. Finger-tighten the bolts.




Table extension

Attach the table extension (6) using the two struts (5) and the cross brace inside it. Use 6 of the M6 x 16 mm
bolts with nuts and washers. Finger-tighten the bolts. The table extension can also be attached to the side of
the table to widen it. In this case, the shorter struts should be used.

ENGLISH

Dust extraction port

Attach the dust extraction port (7) to the lower blade guard
using 4 of the M6 x 16 mm bolts, M6 nuts and washers.

Wheels

1. Attach the wheels to the back legs using 4 of
the M6 x 16 mm bolts, M6 nuts and washers.
Finger-tighten the bolts.

2. Turn the table saw the right way up. Make sure
that all the legs are touching the ground.
Tighten all the nuts and bolts except for those in
the wheels.

3. Adjust the height of the wheels so that they just
touch the ground. Tighten their nuts and bolts.




Riving knife

1. Remove the table insert (9).

2. Adjust the riving knife (10) as shown in
the diagram. Loosen the adjusting screw (11)
a little so you can adjust the knife. Retighten
the screw. Refit the table insert.

Blade guard

Bolt the blade guard (12) onto the riving knife using
the M6 x 25 mm bolt, M6 washer and the wing nut.

Hose holder

Attach the hose holder (14) to the tabletop
using 2 of the M6 x 16 mm bolts, M6 nuts and
washers. Connect the dust extraction hose (13)
to the blade guard and to the dust extraction
port and then tidy the hose up by pushing it into
the hose holder.




Accessory hook

Attach the accessory hook (15)

for hanging the blade spanner

and push stick on to the outside
of the right front leg using 2 of

the M6 nuts and washers (one nut
on the inside of the leg and one on
the outside).

Transportation handles

Attach the two folding transportation
handles (16) to the face of the front
legs using 4 of the M6 x 16 mm bolts,
M6 nuts and washers.

Rip fence
1. To attach the rip fence rail to the table
you will first need to bolt the clamp (17) to
the tabletop. Bolt one of the rip fence clamp’s
holders to the tabletop using an M6 x 30 mm
socket head bolt, nut and washer and then slide
the pin on the end of the clamping handle into
the hole in the holder.
2. Then bolt the other clamp holder onto the tabletop
using the other M6 x 30 mm socket head bolt, nut
and washer.

3. Attach the rip fence to the rip fence rail (19) by
sliding it onto the slider plate (18) which is bolted
on using two M6 x 50 mm coach bolts, washers
and wing nuts.

4. The rip fence (20) can be mounted in two or high profile. Secure the rip fence to the rail by
positions, low profile tightening the wing nuts.



5. Locate the end of the rip fence rail in -. \
o

the clamp (17). Lift the clamping handle up =
to lock the rip fence rail in position and push
the handle down to release it.

17

Mitre gauge

1. Attach the two slider rail brackets (22) to the slider 2. Attach the slider rail to the table using four
rail (21) using four M6 x 16 mm socket head bolts M6 x 20 mm bolts, nuts and washers. Finger-
and washers. tighten the bolts. Note: Insert the spacer (23)
between the table and the front slider rail bracket.

3. Slide the mitre gauge table (24) onto the slider rail.
Insert an M6 x 40 mm socket head bolt (25) and
wing nut at each end of the slider rail. These will
prevent the sliding mitre gauge table from
coming off.




0
y 0
ENGLISH

28
4. Adjust the lower bearing (26) on the mitre 5. When attaching the mitre gauge (27) to the sliding
gauge table so the table can slide freely but table, place the two plastic washers (28) between
not too loosely. them. Finger-tighten the bolt nearest the table saw

so the gauge can swing round. Tighten the other
bolt which is attached to the locking handle so
that the mitre gauge is locked in position when
the handle is depressed and can swing round
when the handle is lifted.

6. Align the sliding mitre table so that it is parallel
to and level with the tabletop. Adjust it by
moving the slider rail. Extend the mitre gauge
fence to check that the two tables are level.
When the slider rail has been adjusted, the four
bolts (30) can be tightened. The two wing nuts
(29) on the mitre gauge can be used for fine-
adjustments.

7. Set the mitre gauge at 90° to the saw blade
by swivelling it up to the cam head bolt (31) in
the corner of the mitre table. Check that the mitre
gauge is at right angles by placing a try square
against the saw blade. If necessary, adjust
the cam head bolt by undoing the nut under
the mitre table. Test the angle on a piece of
waste stock and fine-adjust if necessary.




Electrical connections

The power supply must be 230 V AC, 50 Hz.

The mains lead and any extension leads used must 3-core (twin and earth).

The cablage must have a conductor cross-sectional area of 1.5 mmz2.

Use a standard (BS1363) plug fitted with a 13 amp fuse.

Note: All electrical connections and repairs should be carried out by a qualified electrician.

Use

Placement

e Place the saw on a firm and level surface.

e The table legs have holes in the bottom for bolting to the floor if required.

e Make sure that there is enough space around the saw for the work to be carried out safely.

e Never lift the table saw up by the tabletop, always use a sack truck, pallet truck or suitable lifting equipment.

Fitting and replacing the saw blade
Blade height setting

The saw blade can be raised and lowered over
a range of 80 mm with the help of the elevating
and lowering handle (32).

Setting the bevel angle
1. After first undoing the locking knobs (33, 34) on the front and back of the table saw, the saw blade can be
bevelled freely from 90° to 45°.

2. Set the desired bevel angle and then tighten the locking knobs.

10



Changing the blade

Note: Carefully observe the direction of rotation markings on the saw blade.
1. Make sure the saw is switched off and unplugged.

2. Remove the blade guard. 3. Unscrew the four table insert retaining screws and
remove the insert.

4. Raise the saw blade as high as it will go and undo
the blade locking nut using the supplied spanner.
Note: The nut has a left-hand thread.

5. Remove the flange and the blade.

6. Fit the new blade and replace the flange making sure that the lugs on the flange fit into the slots on
the spindle. Tighten the nut securely.

7. Check the riving knife setting and adjust it if necessary.

8. Refit the table insert and the blade guard.

Sawing

Note: Always test the saw blade on a suitable workpiece following a change of blade. Check that all the angles
are correct and that the saw cut is clean. Adjust if necessary. A bit of practice is usually needed to achieve

the perfect result. Try sawing different types of wood and different rates of feed and practice changing

the settings safely until you feel comfortable using the saw. Always use the supplied push stick if necessary.
Note: Keep your hands well away from the blade.

Ripping (parallel cutting)

e Always use the rip fence for sawing parallel along the length of the workpiece.
e Use the high profile edge of the rip fence for workpieces over 120 mm in height.
e Use the low profile edge of the rip fence for workpieces under 120 mm in height.

Crosscutting
Always use the mitre gauge for square crosscutting, mitre crosscutting or bevel crosscutting.

11

ENGLISH




Note: The blade guard in the pictures has been removed only for the purposes of allowing a clearer view of
the method of operation or construction.

Sawing wide workpieces

Set the rip fence.

Make sure that your left hand is resting on a firm
surface to steady you. If narrow offcuts are
produced during the sawing, the workpiece may
only be fed through the blade using your right
hand or with the help of a push stick.

- o
0
-
T)
=
i

Sawing narrow workpieces

Set the rip fence.
Feed the workpiece through the blade with
both hands.

e When your hands begin to near the blade, you
should use a push stick to feed the workpiece
past the blade in a steady motion.

Sawmg edging and moulding

Set the rip fence to the low profile.

e Feed the workpiece into the blade using the push
stick until the edge of the workpiece is in the area
of the riving knife.

e Make sure that long workpieces do not fall
onto the floor after sawing by attaching a table
extension onto the table.

Crosscutting narrow workpieces

Use the mitre gauge to guide you whenever making
any kind of crosscut.

Note: Never remove offcuts from around
the saw blade with your hands.

Sawing bevels, grooves, rebates, etc

e When ripping a bevel, the cut should be made
so that the cut-off strip falls away from the main
workpiece on the opposite side of the blade to
the rip fence.

e When cutting grooves or rebates, remove
the blade guard and lower the saw blade to
the desired height. Make sure that the workpiece
can be fed over the blade without dificulty.

12



Length stop

The mitre guage fence has a length stop for making

repetitive cuts of the same length.

Troubleshooting guide

The motor does not start.

Saw not plugged in.

Is the wall socket live?

Is the mains lead /extension lead damaged or disconnected?
Has the motor overheated and tripped the thermal fuse?

Let the motor cool down and then try it again.

Defective switch.

Saw makes unsatisfactory cuts.

The blade is blunt, change it.
Check that the blade is not mounted backwards.

Material pinches blade when ripping.

Riving knife not aligned correctly with blade.

Warped wood, edge against fence not straight.

Feed the entire workpiece past the blade before letting go of it
(use a push stick if necessary). Inspect the saw blade, change
if necessary.

Material builds up on the riving knife.

Check/adjust the riving knife so that it is in line with the saw blade,
make sure that the kerf of the blade is not narrower than
the riving knife; change the blade if it is too thin.

The workpiece or parts of it are
thrown backwards.

The rip fence is not parallel with the saw blade, adjust.
Check/adjust the riving knife so that it is in line with the saw blade.
Feed the entire workpiece past the blade before letting go of it
(use a push stick if necessary).

Inspect the saw blade regularly, change if necessary.

The saw blade cannot be tilted
without the use of force.

Use a brush and vacuum cleaner to remove all sawdust from
the adjustment mechanisms, then carefully lubricate.

Heavy vibrations.

Check that all bolts and nuts are secure and tight.

Make sure that the blade is not damaged and is fitted correctly.
Make sure that the table saw is on a flat level surface and that
all four legs are on the ground. Reposition or fasten to floor

if necessary.

The motor stops or the workpiece
gets burn marks when ripping.

The blade is blunt, change it.

Use a slower feed rate.

Check/adjust the riving knife so that it is in line with
the saw blade.

13

ENGLISH




Care and maintenance

Note: Switch the table saw off and unplug it before carrying out any repairs or adjusting any settings.

e Always keep the instruction manual together with the machine.

e Keep the working area tidy.

e Wear eye protection when cleaning.

e Do not clean the plastic components of the table with strong detergents. A mild detergent on a moist cloth
is recommended. Never pour water onto the table saw.

Check the condition of the saw blade regularly. Do not use saw blades that are blunt, damaged or deformed.
e Replace the table insert as soon as it is worn. Keep the tabletop free of resin.

e Remove sawdust frequently to prevent blockages and fire hazards.

- o
0
-
T)
=
(48]

Disposal

This product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations.
If you are unsure how to proceed, contact your local authority.

Specifications

Voltage 230V, 50 Hz

Power 2200 W

Duty cycle S6/40%

Speed 2800 rpm

Saw blade 315 x 30 x 3.6/2.0 224
Extraction port 100 mm

Blade tilt 90°-45°

Depth of cut 80 mm/90°, 48 mm/45°
Table size 800 x 550 mm

Table extension size 800 x 400 mm
Working height 800 mm

Weight 46 kg

14



Bordscirkelsag
ART.NR 40-8280 MoDELL ST12

Las igenom hela bruksanvisningen fére anvandning och spara den sedan for framtida bruk.
Vi reserverar oss for ev. text- och bildfel samt andringar av tekniska data.
Vid tekniska problem eller andra fragor, kontakta var kundtjanst (se adressuppgifter pa baksidan).

Sdkerhet

Se till att alla som arbetar med maskinen har last och forstétt sakerhetsanvisningarna.

Maskinen far endast anvandas om den fungerar tekniskt korrekt. Beakta alltid de direktiv,
sakerhetsbestammelser och faror som &r angivna i bruksanvisningen. Atgérda genast de stérningar som
kan paverka séakerheten.

Alla skyddsanordningar maste vara monterade nar maskinen anvands.

Endast verktyg som motsvarar den europeiska normen EN 847-1 far anvandas.

Forvara maskinens alla sékerhetsforeskrifter kompletta, lattillgangliga och i Iasbart skick.

Se till att maskinen star stadigt pa fast underlag.

Kontrollera att alla anslutningskablar &r hela och korrekt anslutna.

Hall barn borta fran natansluten maskin.

Produkten far inte anvandas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk eller mental formaga. Den far
inte heller anvandas av personer utan tillrécklig erfarenhet och kunskap ifall de inte har fatt instruktioner om
anvandningen av nagon som ansvarar for deras sakerhet.

Personer som arbetar vid maskinen far inte storas.

Om en andra person arbetar vid bordscirkelsagen for att ta hand om Gverblivna arbetsstycken, maste
maskinen vara utrustad med en bordsforlangningsskiva. Den andra personen far inte sta pa nagon annan
plats an vid slutet av bordfériangningsskivan.

Hall arbetsplatsen ren. Belamrade ytor och bord inbjuder till olyckor.

Bér 1amplig kladsel. Bér inga 16st sittande klader eller smycken, de kan fastna i roterande delar.

Halks&kra skor rekommenderas vid arbete utomhus. Béar harnat eller liknande om du har langt hér.

Bar alltid skyddsutrustning. Bér skyddsglaségon. Anvand ocksé dammfilter eller skyddsmask vid
dammande arbeten.

Beakta motorns och verktygets rotationsriktning.

Maskinens sakerhetsanordningar far inte demonteras eller géras obrukbara.

Stalloperationer, justering, matning och rengdring far endast utféras nar maskinen ar helt bortkopplad
fran elnatet.

Koppla bort maskinen fran elnétet innan du atgardar eventuella storningar.

| samband med dammiga arbetsmoment méste maskinen vara ansluten till en utsugningsanordning.
Anvand endast valslipade och felfria sagklingor.

Sagklingor av snabbstal far inte anvandas.

Klyvkniven &r en viktig sékerhetsanordning som styr arbetsstycket, forhindrar bakslag och att snittet sluts
bakom sagbladet.

Vid varje arbetsmoment maste skyddskapan sankas ner dver arbetsstycket.

Skyddskapan maste sta vagrétt dver sagbladet.

Vid langdséagning av smala arbetsstycken, tunnare &n 120 mm, maste en s.k. paskjutare anvandas.
Paskjutaren maste anvandas for att forhindra att arbetsmoment utfors med handerna i narheten av ségklingan.
Byt ut bordsinlagget om det pa nagot sétt skadas.

Stang av motorn och koppla bort maskinen fran elnétet nar du lamnar arbetsplatsen.

Koppla bort maskinen fran elnétet ocksé vid obetydlig flyttning av maskinen! Férsékra dig om att maskinen
natansluts pa ett korrekt satt innan den startas pa nytt.

Installationer, reparationer och service far endast utféras av auktoriserad personal.

Samtliga skydds- och s&kerhetsanordningar méaste monteras omedelbart efter avslutad reparation eller tillsyn.
Lat aldrig barn leka med produkten.

Anvand inte apparaten om du ar trott, paverkad av alkohol, medicin eller andra droger.

SVENSKA

15



<<
R4
(2]
=
Ll
>
(%]

Sarskilda sakerhetsforeskrifter

Om inte den tillhdrande benstallningen anvands, méaste maskinen stéllas upp pa ett stabilt, bordsliknande
stall dar den star jamnt. Arbetshojden ska uppga till minst 800 mm.

Nér sagningsarbete utfors sta alltid framfor maskinen, till vanster om ségklingan.

Maskinens arbets- och kringomréde maste hallas fritt fran frammande foremal for att forebygga olyckor.
De arbetsstycken som ska bearbetas maste vara fria fran frammande foremal som spikar eller skruvar.
Bordscirkelsagen ar konstruerad uteslutande for bearbetning av tra eller traliknande material.

Endast originalverktyg och tillbehor far anvandas.

Trots att nddvandiga skyddsanordningar installerats enligt gdllande foreskrifter
aterstar féljande faromoment vid anvdandning av bordscirkelsagen

Skaderisk for fingrar och hander p.g.a. den roterande sagklingan om arbetsstycket inte styrs fackmassigt.
Skador kan uppsta genom att arbetsstycket slungas ivag p.g.a. att det halls fast eller styrs felaktigt.
Halsorisk p.g.a. buller. Vid arbetet 6verskrids den tillatna bullernivan. Personlig skyddsutrustning som
horselskydd maste ovillkorligen anvandas.

Skador p.g.a. defekt ségklinga. Kontrollera regelbundet att ségklingan ar oskadad.

Fara p.g.a. elstrdbm om inte korrekt anslutningskabel anvands.

Nér sarskilda tilloehdr anvands, méste den bruksanvisning som har skickats med tilloehtren lasas igenom
noggrant och féljas.

Trots alla vidtagna atgérder kan andé icke uppenbara risker finnas.

Riskerna kan minimeras om sakerhetsforeskrifterna i bruksanvisningen beaktas och atfoljs i sin helhet.

Produktmdrkning med sdakerhetssymboler

L&s hela bruksanvisningen!

Anvand alltid horselskydd.

Anvand alltid skyddsglaségon.

16



Montering

Obs! Kontrollera alltid att ségen &r bortkopplad frén elnatet innan montering, justering eller annat arbete utfors.

Ben

SVENSKA

1. Lé&gg bordsskivan (1) pa en arbetsbank och ta 2. Montera de 4 benen (2) med medfdljande
bort férpackningsmaterialet (a) under motorn. M6 x 16 skruvar, M6 brickor och muttrar. 2 skruvar
till varje ben. Dra at skruvarna latt for hand.

Strombrytare

Montera strombrytaren (3) i bordsskivan med 2 st.
M6 x 16 skruvar, M6 brickor och muttrar.

Stag

Montera stagen (4), 2 langsgaende och 2 tvargéende, i benen med 12 st. M6 x 16 skruvar, M6 brickor
och muttrar. Dra &t skruvarna latt for hand.

17



R
4
[%2]
=
L
>
(%]

Forlangningsskiva

Montera foérlangningsskivan (6) med de 2 stagen (5) i bordsskivan och tvarstaget. Anvand 6 st. M6 x 16 skruvar,
M6 brickor och muttrar. Dra &t skruvarna latt for hand. Foérlangningsskivan kan ocks& monteras pé sidan som
bordsbreddning. Anvand da de kortare stagen.

Utsugsstosen

Montera utsugsstosen (7) pa det nedre sagklingsskyddet
(8) med 4 st. M6 x 16 skruvar, M6 brickor och muttrar.

Hjul

1. Montera hjulen pa de bakre benen med 4 st.

M6 x 16 skruvar, M6 brickor och muttrar. Dra &t
skruvarna latt for hand.

2. Vand ségen sé att den stér rattvand. Se till att alla
ben vilar mot golvet. Dra &t alla skruvar i bord, ben
och stag.

3. Justera in hjulen sa att de precis vidror golvet.

Dra &t skruvarna.

18



Klyvkil
1. Tabort bordsinlagget (9).

2. Justera in klyvkilen (10) som bilden visar.
Lossa nagot pé justerskruven (11) s& att kilen
kan justeras. Dra sedan at skruven igen.
Montera tillbaka bordsinlagget.

Skyddskapa

Montera skyddsképan (12) pa klyvkilen med 1 st.
M6 x 25 skruv med kullrigt huvud, M6 bricka
och vingmutter.

Slanghallare

Montera slanghéllaren (14) i bordsskivan med

2 st. M6 x 16 skruvar, M6 brickor och muttrar.
Anslut utsugsslangen (13) till fastet pa skyddsképan
och till fastet pa utsugsstosen. Klam fast slangen

i slanghallaren.

19

SVENSKA



Forvaringskrok

Montera kroken (15) for forvaring av
sagklingsnyckeln och paskjutaren pa
den hégra bensidan. Anvand 2 st.
M6 muttrar och brickor. En mutter pa
benets utsida och en pa insidan.

Transporthandtag

Montera de 2 transporthandtagen
(16) pa benen pa sagens framsida.
Anvand 4 st. M6 x 16 skruvar,

M6 brickor och muttrar.

<
4
(%]
=
Ll
>
(%]

Langdanslag

1. Montera langdanslaget. Fast forst en av hallarna
for langdanslagets lasklaff (17) i bordsskivan och
skjut sedan in lasklaffen i halet.

2. Sétt sedan den andra héllaren pa lasklaffen och
fast den i bordet. Anvand 2 st. M6 sexkantsskruv
invandig, brickor och muttrar.

3. Montera anslagsskenan pé langdanslaget.
Féast mellanblecket (18) i langdanslaget (19).
Anvand 2 st. M6 x 50 vagnsbultar, brickor
och vingmuttrar.

4. Skjut sedan péa anslagsskenan (20) for endera lag eller hog anslagsyta. Dra &t vingmuttrarna.

20



5. Lagg langdanslaget over lasklaffen (17). Vik upp -. \
o

l&sklaffen for att 1asa fast anslaget och tryck ner o
for att lossa.

17

SVENSKA

Geringslinjal

1. Montera de bada héllarna (22) pa styrskenan (21). 2. Montera styrskenan pa sagbordet med 4 st.
Anvand 4 st. M6 x 16 sexkantsskruv invandig M6 x 20 sexkantsskruvar, muttrar och brickor.
och brickor. Dra &t skruvarna latt for hand. Obs! Anvand

distansplattan (23) mellan styrskenans faste
och sagbordet vid det framre fastet.

3. Skjut pa skjutbordet (24) pa styrskenan. Fast 1 st.
M6 x 40 med vingmutter (25) i bada &ndarna
pa styrskenan. Dessa fungerar som stopp for
skjutbordet.

21



<<
R4
(2]
=
Ll
>
(%]

Justera skjutbordets nedre lagring (26) sa att
bordet gar latt att skjuta langs skenan utan
att glappa.

Rikta in skjutbordet s& att det ligger parallellt

och i vag med sagbordet. Justera genom att
flytta styrskenan. Anvand geringslinjalen for att
se nar vinklarna blir ratt. Dra at styrskenans fyra
fastskruvar (30) lagom hart for att kunna justera
eller ta hjalp av en medhjalpare som haller bordet
pa plats och dra sedan &t ordentligt. De tva
vingmuttrarna (29) pé geringslinjalen kan ocksa
slappas for att finjustera ytterligare.

Justera linjalen till 90° mot sagklingan genom att
skjuta linjalen mot excentern (31) pé skjutbordet.
L&gg en vinkelhake mellan linjalen och klingan.
Lossa excenterns lasskruv pa undersidan av
skjutbordet och justera vid behov. Provséga for att
kontrollera och efterjustera vid behov.

28

5. Montera geringslinjalen (27) péa skjutbordet,
placera de tva plastbrickorna (28) mellan linjal och
skjutbord. Dra &t bulten ndrmast sdgbordet Iatt, s&
att det gar att justera geringsvinkeln. Dra at bulten
under linjalets lashandtag sa att handtaget laser
linjalen helt nér det trycks ned och slapper den
helt nar det viks upp.

22



Elektrisk anslutning

Natspéanningen maste utgora 230 V AC, 50 Hz.

Natanslutningen och ev. forlangningskabel méste vara 3-ledad.

Forlangningskablar méste ha en area pa minst 1,5 mma2,

Natanslutningen sakras med maximalt 16 A.

Obs! Anslutningar och reparationer pa den elektriska utrustningen far endast utféras av auktoriserad personal.

[ XJ L] <

Anvandning S
=

Placering >
e Placera sdgen pa ett jamnt och fast underlag.
e Skruva vid behov fast sagen i golvet, benen har férborrade hél for detta andamél.
o  Se il att det finns ordentligt med fritt utrymme runt sédgen sa att arbetet kan utféras pa ett sakert satt.
e Lyft aldrig sgen i bordsskivan, anvand hand-, gaffeltruck eller annan lamplig lyftutrustning.

Instdllning och byte av sagklinga
Sdgklingans héjdinstdllning

Sagklingans hojd kan justeras fran O till 80 mm
med hjalp av ratten (32) fér hojning och s&nkning
av sagklingan.

Instdllning av geringsvinkel

1. Efter att lasvreden (33, 34) p& sagens fram- och baksida har lossats, kan sagklingans geringsvinkel justeras
steglost fran 90° till 45°.

2. Stéll in dnskad vinkel och dra &t vreden.

23



<<
R4
(2]
=
Ll
>
(%]

Byte av sdgklinga
Obs! Var uppmérksam pa markningen for rotationsriktning pa sagklingan!
1. Setill att sdgen &r bortkopplad fran elnatet.

2. Montera bort skyddskapan. 3. Skruva ur de 4 skruvar som héller bordsinlagget
och ta bort det.

4. Hoj upp ségklingan sa att den ar i sin hogsta
position och lossa klingans lasmutter med
den medféljande nyckeln. Obs! Muttern ar
vanstergangad.

5. Tabort flans och klinga.

6. Montera den nya klingan och satt tillbaka flansen. Se till att flansens klackar passar mot urtagen i axeln.
Dra at muttern ordentligt.

7. Kontrollera klyvkilens installning och justera om det behdvs.

8. Montera tilloaka bordsinlagget och skyddskéapan.

Sagning

Obs! Provséga alltid med lampliga arbetsstycken efter att monteringen &r slutford. Kontrollera att alla vinklar ar
korrekta och att ségresultatet blir det forvantade. Justera vid behov. En viss vana krévs for att uppna ett perfekt
resultat. Testa med provbitar och prova dig fram till lamplig matningshastighet for olika material och hur
instaliningar och justeringar utfors pa ett sakert satt. Anvand alltid den medfoljande paskjutaren vid behov.
Obs! Hall hander och fingrar p& avstand fran sagklingan.

Parallellsnitt

Anvand alltid langdanslaget for parallellsnitt.
e FoOr arbetstycken hégre an 120 mm, anvand anslagsskenans hoga sida.
e For arbetstycken lagre an 120 mm, anvand anslagsskenans laga sida.

Tvdrsnitt
For tvar- och vinkelsnitt, anvand geringslinjal.

24



Obs! P4 bilderna har skyddsképan endast antytts eller i enstaka fall helt tagits bort, for att tydligare visa
arbetsgangen eller konstruktionen.

Sdgning av breda arbetsstycken

e Stall in anslaget.

e Se till att handen vilar pa fast underlag. Om smala
trabitar avskilis under sédgningen, far matningen av
arbetsstycket endast ske med hdgerhanden eller
med hjalp av paskjutare.

SVENSKA

Sdgning av smala arbetsstycken

Stall in anslaget.
Skjut fram arbetsstycket med bada handerna.
e | nérheten av sagklingan ska paskjutare anvandas
och arbetsstycket ska skjutas pa tills det ar
forbi klyvkilen.

Sdgning av kanter och lister

e Montera anslaget med lag anliggningsyta.

e Skjut fram arbetsstycket med paskjutaren tills
arbetsstyckets kant befinner sig i klyvkilens omrade.

o Se il att langa arbetsstycken inte kan falla i golvet
vid s&gningens slut genom att férse bordet med
en férlangningsdel.

Tvdrsnitt i smala arbetsstycken
Anvand geringslinjalen vid tvarsnittssagning.

Obs! Avldgsna inte avfallsbitar fran arbetsomradet
med handerna.

Tdckt sdgning av falser m.m.

¢ Vid falsségning mot kanten ska snittet laggas sé
att den utsagade listen avskiljs pa den sida av
sagklingan som vetter fran langdanslaget.

¢ Vid s&gning av tackta snitt, demontera skydds-
k&pan och sénk sagklingan till dnskad hojd. Se Hill
att arbetsstycket kan féras framat utan problem.

25



<<
R4
(2]
=
Ll
>
(%]

Ldngdstopp

Anvand geringslinjalens langdstopp for att t.ex. séga
flera arbetsstycken som ska ha samma langd.

Fels6kningsschema
Motorn startar inte. e Stromkabeln sitter inte i vagguttaget.
e Finns det strom i vagguttaget?
e Ar stromkablar/skarvkablar hela och korrekt anslutna?
e Har motorn Gverhettats och automatiskt stangts av? Lat den svalna och starta
sedan igen.
e S&gens strombrytare &r defekt.
Dalig kapacitet och Séagklingan ar slo, byt klinga.
kvalitet pa snittet. Kontrollera att klingan roterar at ratt hall, se markning pa klingan.
Arbetsstycket eller e Kontrollera att klyvkniven ar helt i linje med séagklingan.
klingan nyps fast. o  Se till att arbetsstycket inte ar vridet.
Mata hela arbetsstycket forbi klingan innan du sldpper taget
(anvand paskjutare vid behov). Kontrollera sagklingan, byt vid behov.
Material fastnar pa e Kontrollera/justera klyvkniven s& att den &r helt i linje med séagklingan.
klyvkniven. Kontrollera att inte sagklingan &r smalare an klyvkniven, byt klinga om den ar
for smal.
Arbetsstycket eller delar | ¢  Anhallet ar inte parallellt med sagklingan, justera.
av det kastas bakat. e Kontrollera/justera klyvkniven s& att den &r helt i linje med sagklingan.
Mata hela arbetsstycket férbi klingan innan du slépper taget (anvand
paskjutare vid behov).
e Kontrollera sagklingan, byt ut vid behov.
Séagklingans gerings- e Anvand borste och dammsugare for att ta bort damm och spén fran
vinkel gér inte att justera justeringsmekanismerna, smorj sedan forsiktigt.
latt utan kraft.
Kraftiga vibrationer e Kontrollera att alla bultar och muttrar sitter fast och ar atdragna.
uppstar. e Kontroller att sdgklingan &r oskadad och ratt monterad, byt ut eller justera
vid behov.
e Setill att s&gen stér plant och att alla 4 ben stér pa golvet. Flytta maskinen
vid behov.
Motorn stannar eller e S&gklingan &r slo, byt vid behov.
arbetsstycket far brann- | ¢ Mata langsammare.
marken vid klyvning. e Kontrollera/justera klyvkniven s& att den &r helt i linje med sagklingan.

26




Skotsel och underhall

Obs! Stang av maskinen och dra ur elkabeln ur vagguttaget innan skotsel, instéliningar eller ndgot annat arbete

utfors pa maskinen.

e Forvara manualen tillsammans med maskinen.

e Hall maskinen ren.

e Bar 6gonskydd vid rengdring.

e Rengor inte bordets plastdelar med starka reng6ringsmedel. Ett milt rengoringsmedel péa en fuktig trasa
rekommenderas. Vatten far inte hallas p& maskinen.

e Kontrollera regeloundet sagklingan. Anvand endast vassa sagklingor utan repor och deformeringar. <
e Byt omedelbart ut forbrukade bordsinlagg. Se till att sdgbordet alltid halls rent fran harts. 5
Kontrollera regeloundet att inte span tapper igen utkastet. =
7

Avfallshantering

Nar du ska gora dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt lokala foreskrifter.
Ar du oséker pa hur du ska ga tillvaga, kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer

Spénning 230V, 50 Hz

Effekt 2200 W

Driftstart S6/40%

Varvtal 2800 v/min

Sagklinga 315 x 30 x 3,6/2,0 224
Anslutningsstos 100 mm
Lutningsgrad 90°-45°

Saghojd 80 mm/90°, 48 mm/45°
Bordsyta 800 x 550 mm
Bordsyta pa

bordsférlangning 800 x 400 mm
Bordshojd 800 mm

Vikt 46 kg

27



Bordsirkelsag
ART.NR. 40-8280 MoDELL ST12

Les neye igiennom hele bruksanvisningen og ta vare pa den til senere bruk.
Vi reserverer oss mot ev. tekst- og bildefeil, samt forandringer av tekniske data.
Ved tekniske problemer eller andre sparsmal, ta kontakt med vart kundesenter (se opplysninger pa baksiden).

Sikkerhet

Pase at alle som jobber med og bruker maskinen har lest og forstatt sikkerhetsinstruksene.

Maskinen mé ikke brukes hvis den er defekt eller ikke fungerer som den skal. Felg alltid
sikkerhetsforanstaltningene som er beskrevet i bruksanvisningen. Dersom maskinen har feil eller mangler
ma disse utbedres umiddelbart.

Alle beskyttelsesanordninger ma vasre montert nar maskinen er i bruk.

Alt verktay som skal benyttes ma vaere i henhold til den europeiske normen EN 847-1.

Alle sikkerhetsinstrukser ma oppbevares samlet i sin helhet, lett tilgjengelig og i lesbar stand.

Pase at maskinen stéar stedig og pa et fast underlag.

Kontroller at alle kabler er hele og riktig koblet til.

Hold barn unna maskinen nar den er koblet til stramnettet.

Produktet mé ikke brukes av personer (inkl. barn) med begrensede fysiske eller mentale ferdigheter. Det ma
heller ikke benyttes av personer som ikke har tilstrekkelig erfaring og kunnskap, dersom de ikke har fatt
instruksjoner om bruken av noen som har ansvaret for deres sikkerhet.

Personer som jobber med maskinen ma ikke forstyrres.

Hvis en annen person jobber ved bordsirkelsagen for & ta hand om rester og kapp, méa maskinen vaere
utstyrt med en bordforlengelsesplate. Denne andre personen mé ikke sta pa annet sted enn ved enden av
bordforlengelsespalten.

Hold arbeidsplassen ren. Uorden pa gulv, arbeidsbord etc. kan forarsake ulykker.

Bruk fornuftige kleer. Bruk ikke lostsittende kleer eller smykker. De kan feste seg i roterende deler.

Bruk sklisikkert fottay ved arbeider utenders. Bruk hérett eller tilsvarende, hvis du har langt har.

Benytt alltid verneutstyr. Bruk vernebriller. Bruk ogséa stevmaske eller vernemaske ved stevende arbeid.
Merk deg motorens og verktoyets rotasjonsretning.

Sikkerhetsanordningene pa maskinen mé ikke demonteres eller kobles fra.

Justeringer, monteringer, mating, rengjering og vedlikehold skal kun utferes med maskinen helt koblet bort
fra stromnettet.

Maskinen méa kobles fra stremnettet for eventuelle feil utbedres.

Ved arbeidsoperasjoner som farer til mye stev mé& maskinen vaere koblet til en utsugeranordning.

Bruk kun skarpe og feilfrie sagklinger.

Sagklinger av hurtigstal ma ikke brukes.

Klyvekniven er en viktig sikkerhetsanordning som styrer arbeidsemnet, hindrer tilbakeslag og liknende.
Beskyttelsesdekselet mé senkes ned over arbeidsemnet ved alle arbeidsoperasjoner.
Beskyttelsesdekselet ma sté vannrett over sagbladet.

Nar det skal foretas sageoperasjoner pa lengre emner, som er tynnere enn 120 mm, ma man bruke
paskyver. Paskyver ma benyttes for at hender/fingre ikke skal komme for naer sagklingen.
Bordinnlegget ma skiftes ut hvis det skades.

Forlat ikke arbeidsplassen uten & skru av motoren og koble maskinen fra stramnettet.

Maskinen mé ogséa kobles fra stramnettet ndr man skal flytte pé& den, selv ved korte avstander!
Kontroller at maskinen er koblet riktig til stromuttaket for den startes igjen.

Installasjoner, reparasjoner og service skal kun utferes av autorisert personale.

Beskyttelses- og sikkerhetsanordninger ma monteres umiddelbart etter reparasjoner og vedlikehold.

La aldri barn leke med produktet.

Bruk ikke maskinen dersom du er trett, sliten eller pavirket av alkohol, narkotika eller legemiddel.

28



Spesielle sikkerhetstiltak

e Hvis man ikke bruker stativet som felger med, ma maskinen plasseres péa en stabil arbeidsbenk/bord hvor
den star plant. Arbeidsheyden skal vesre inntil 80 cm.

Mens sagingen pagar skal brukeren alltid st& foran maskinen og til venstre for sagklingen.
Arbeidsomradet til maskinen mé holdes fritt for fremmende gjenstander for & forebygge ulykker.
Arbeidsemnene som skal bearbeides ma vaere frie for fremmede gjenstander som spikre, skruer etc.
Bordsirkelsagen er konstruert utelukkende for bearbeiding av tre og treliknende materialer.

Bruk kun originalverktey og tiloeher.

Selv om ngdvendige beskyttelses- og verneutstyr er installert i henhold til gjeldende

regler og beskrivelser er det visse farer forbundet med bruk av bordsirkelsagen

Fare for skader pa fingre og hender pga. roterende sagklinge, dersom arbeidsstykket ikke mates riktig.
Det kan oppstéa skader ved at arbeidsemnet slynges av géarde f.eks. hvis det holdes fast eller styres feil.
Helseskader pga. stoy. Det tillatte steynivaet overskrides nar arbeider pagér. Personlig verneutstyr, som
herselvern, ma alltid benyttes.

Skader som folge av defekt sagklinge. Kontroller regelmessig at klingen er hel.

Farer pga. stram dersom man ikke benytter riktig stramkabel.

Nér spesialtibeher benyttes ma bruksanvisningen til dette utstyret leses grundig og folges.

Selv nér en folger alle advarsler kan uventede farer oppsta.

Farene kan reduseres dersom sikkerhetsforanstaltningene i bruksanvisningen folges.

Produktmerking med sikkerhetssymboler

Les hele bruksanvisningen!

Bruk alltid harselsvern.

Benytt alltid vernebriller.

29



Montering

Obs! Kontroller alltid at sagen er koblet fra stremnettet for montering, justering eller annet arbeid utferes pa maskinen.

Bein

1. Legg bordplaten (1) pa en arbeidsbenk og fiern alt 2. Monter de 4 beina (2) med medfelgende
innpakningsmateriale (a) som er under motoren. M6 x 16 skruer, M6 skiver og mutre. 2 skruer til
hvert bein. Skruene trekkes lett til for hand.

Strgmbryter

Monter strombryteren (3) pa bordplaten med 2 stk.
M6 x 16 skruer, M6 skiver og mutre.

Stag

Stagene (4) monteres, 2 langsgaende og 2 tverrstag, i beinene med 12 stk. M6 x 16 skruer, M6 skiver og mutre.
Skruene trekkes lett til for hand.

30



Forlengelsesplate

Forlengelsesplaten (6) monteres i bordplaten og tverrstagene med de to stagene (5). Bruk 6 stk. M6 x 16 skruer,
M6 skiver og mutre. Skruene trekkes lett til for hand. Forlengelsesplaten kan ogséa monteres pé siden for & gjere
arbeidsbordet breiere. Til dette benyttes de korte stagene.

Utsugerstussen

Utsugerstussen (7) monteres pa det nedre sagklinge-
vernet (8) med 4 stk. M6 x 16 skruer, M6 skiver og mutre.

Hjul

1. Hijulene monteres pa de bakre beina med 4 stk.
M6 x 16 skruer, M6 skiver og mutre. Skruene
trekkes lett til for hand.

2. Snu deretter sagen slik at den star vendt riktig
vei. Pass pa at alle beinene har kontakt med
underlaget. Trekk til alle skruene pé bord, bein
0g stag.

3. Juster hjulene slik at de begge er i kontakt med
underlaget/gulvet. Trekk til skruene.

31




Klyvekile
1. Fjern bordinnlegget (9).

2. Juster klyvekilen (10) som vist pé bildet. Lasne litt
pé justerskruen (11) slik at ogsa kilen kan justeres.
Trekk deretter skruen til igjen. Sett bordinnlegget
tilbake igjen.

Beskyttelsesdeksel

Monter beskyttelsesdekselet (12) pa klyvekilen
med 1 stk. M6 x 25 linsehodeskrue, M6 skive og
vingemutter.

Slangeholder

Monter slangeholderen (14) pa bordplaten med 2 stk.
M6 x 16 skruer, M6 skiver og mutre. Utsugerslangen
(13) kobles til festet pa beskyttelsesdekselet og

péa utsugerstussen. Slangen klemmes fast til
slangeholderen.

32




Krok for oppbevaring

Monter oppbevaringskroken for
sagklingengkkelen og paskyveren (15)
péa den hoyre beinsiden. Bruk 2 stk.
M6 mutre og skiver. En mutter pa
beinets utside og én pa innsiden.

Transporthdndtak

Monter de 2 transporthandtakene (16)
péa beina pa framsiden av sagen.

Bruk 4 stk. M6 x 16 skruer, M6 skiver
0g mutre.

Lengdeanslag

1. Fest forst en av holderne til lengdeanslagets
laseklaff (17) til bordplaten, benytt 1 stk. M6 x 30
innvendig sekskantskrue, skive og mutter.

Skyv deretter laseklaffen inn i hullet.

2. Plasser deretter den andre holderen til I&seklaffen
og fest den til bordet. Bruk 1 stk. M6 x 30
innvendig sekskantskrue, skive og mutter.

3. Monter anslagsskinnen ved ferst & feste
mellomblekket (18) til lengdeanslaget (19).
Bruk 2 stk. M6 x 50 bolter, skiver og vingemutre.

4. Skyv deretter pa anslagsskinnen (20) for enten lav eller hgy anslagsflate. Trekk til vingemutrene.

33



5. Legg lengdeanslaget over laseklaffen (17). -. \
o

Boy laseklaffen opp for & lase anslaget og ned S
for & lasne.

17

Gjaeringslinjal

1. Monter begge holderne (22) péa styreskinnen (21). 2. Monter styreskinnen pé bordet med 4 stk.
Bruk 4 stk. M6 x 16 innvendig sekskantskruer M6 x 20 innvendig sekskantskrue, mutre og skiver.
og skiver. Skruene trekkes lett til for hand.
Obs! Bruk distansestykket (23) mellom
styreskinnens fest og bordet ved det fremre festet.

3. Skyv bordet (24) pa styreskinnen. Fest 1 stk.
M6 x 40 med vingmutter (25) i begge endene
pa styrskinnen. Disse fungerer som stoppere
for bordet.

34



4. Juster bordets nedre lagring (26) slik at bordet

enkelt kan skyves langs skinnen.

Vend skyvebordet slik at det ligger parallelt

0g i plan med sagebordet. Justeres med
styreskinnen. Bruk gjeeringslinjalen til & sjekke nar
vinklene er riktige. Trekk til de fire festeskruene
(30) pa styreskinnen sann passe hardt for

a kunne justere eller f& en medhjelper til & holde
bordet pa plass og trekk deretter til godt. De to
vingemutrene (29) péa gjeeringslinjalene kan ogsa
slippes for ytterligere finjusteringer.

Juster linjalen til 90° mot sageklingen ved & skyve
linjalen mot eksenteren (31) pa skyvebordet.
Plasser en vinkelhake mellom linjalen og

klingen. Eksenterens laseskrue pa skyvebordets
underside kan lasnes pa og justeres ved behov.
Foreta en testesaging for & kontrollere og
etterjustere ved behov.

35

28

Monter gjeeringslinjalen (27) pa bordet, plasser
de to plastskivene (28) mellom linjal og bord.
Trekk lett til bolten som er neermest sagebordet
slik at vinkelen enkelt kan justeres. Trekk bolten til
slik at handtaket laser linjalen helt nar den trykkes
ned og slipper helt nar den bayes opp.




Elektrisk tilkobling

Nettspenningen skal vaere 230V, 50 Hz.

Stremtilkoblingsledning og ev. skjateledning ma ha 3 ledere.

Skjoteledningen méa ha en area pa minst 1,5 mm2,

Sikringen pa stremkretsen skal veere maks 16 A.

Obs! Alle reparasjoner pa det elektriske utstyret ma kun utferes av autoriserte personer.

Bruk

Plassering

e Sagen skal plasseres pa et jevnt og plant underlag.

¢ Ved behov kan maskinunderstellet festes i underlaget. Stativets bein har forborede hull til dette formalet.

e Pass pa at omradet rundt sagen er fritt for andre gjenstander slik at arbeidene kan forega pa en sikker méate.
e Sagen ma ikke loftes etter bordplaten. Bruk hand-, gaffeltruck eller annet passende lofteutstyr.

Innstilling og skifte av sageklinge
Sageklingens hgydeinnstilling

Sagklingens heyde kan justeres fra 0 til 80 mm
med hijelp av rattet (32) for heving og senking
av klingen.

Innstilling av gjaeringsvinkel

1. Etter man har lesnet pé laserattene (33, 34) pa sagens fram- og bakside kan sagklingens gjeeringsvinkel
justeres trinnlast fra 90° til 45°.

2. Still inn ensket vinkel og skru laserattene fast igjen.

36



Skifte av sageklinge

Obs! Vaer oppmerksom pa merkingen for rotasjonsretning pa sagklingen!
1. Pass pa at sagen er koblet fra stramnettet.

2. Ta av beskyttelsesdekselet. 3. Skru ut de 4 skruene som holder bordinnlegget og
ta det bort.

4. Hev sagklingen slik at den kommer i den hoyeste
posisjonen og lgsne klingens lasemutter med
den medfolgende nokkelen. Obs! Mutteren er
venstregjenget.

5. Fjern klingeflensen og klingen.

6. Sett den nye klingen og flensen pa plass. Pass pa at flensens knotter passer til uttakene pé akselen.
Trekk mutteren godt til.

7. Kontroller klyvekilens innstilling og juster dersom det trengs.

Sett pa plass bordinnlegget og beskyttelsesdekselet.

®©

Saging

Obs! Foreta alltid en testsaging pé et passende emne for monteringen er ferdig. Kontroller at alle vinkler

er riktige og at resultatet blir som forventet. Juster ved behov. Det kreves en viss erfaring for & oppna

perfekt resultat. Test pa et provestykke og prev deg fram til en passende matingshastighet. Dette varierer for
de forskjellige materialene. Det er ogsé avhengig av innstillinger som er valgt. Bruk alltid den medfelgende
paskyveren ved behov.

Obs! Hold fingre og hender pa god avstand fra sagklingen.

Parallellsnitt

e Bruk alltid lengdeanslaget ved parallellsnitting.
e For arbeidsemner som er hayere enn 120 mm skal anslagsskinnen brukes pa den hoaye siden.
e For arbeidsemner som er lavere enn 120 mm skal anslagsskinnen brukes pa den lave siden.

Tverrsnitting
For snitting pa tvers og vinkelsnitt skal gjeerelinjalen brukes.

37



Obs! P4 bildene har vi kun antydet hvor beskyttelsesdekselet er eller de er helt fiernet for a vise tydeligere
hvordan arbeidsgangen foregar.

Saging av brede emner

Still inn anslaget.

Pass pa at handen hviler pa fast underlag.

Hvis man sager smale biter skal matingen av
arbeidsemnet kun foregad med hayrehanden eller
med hjelp av paskyver.

Saging av smale emner

Still inn anslaget.

Skyv arbeidsemnet fram med begge hendene.
¢ | naerheten av sageklingen skal alltid paskyveren

benyttes og arbeidsemnet skal skyves pa til det

har passert klyvekilen.

Saging av kanter og lister

e Monter anslaget med lav anleggsflate.

e Skyv arbeidsemnet med paskyveren
til arbeidsstykkets kant befinner seg
i klyveklingens omréde.

e Pass pa at ikke lange arbeidsemner faller ned pa
gulvet etter at de er kjort giennom sagen, men
utstyr bordet med en forlengelse.

Tverrsnitting av smale emner
Bruk gjeerelinjalen ved tverrsnitting.

Obs! Kapp mé ikke fiernes med hendene
fra arbeidsomradet.

Sikker saging av falser o.l.

e \Ved saging av falser/spor mot kanten skal snittet
legges slik at den utsagde listen forst skilles pa
den andre siden av klingen som vender bort fra
lengdeanslaget.

® \ed saging av snitt skal beskyttelsesdekselet
demonteres og klingen senkes til ansket hayde.
Pass pa at arbeidsemnet kan fores framover
uten problemer.

38



Lengdestopper

Bruk gjesrelinjalens lengdestopper nar flere emner skal

kappes like lange.

Feilsgking

Y e

Motoren starter ikke.

Stromkabelen er ikke festet til stramuttaket.

Er det strom i stramuttaket?

Er stramkabler/skjateledninger hele og riktig koblet?

Er motoren overopphetet slik at den er blitt automatisk stengt?
La den avkjoles og start den sa igjen.

Sagens strembryter er defekt.

Dérlig kapasitet og kvalitet pa snittet.

Sagklingen er slav, skift den!
Kontroller at klingen roterer i riktig retning, se merkingen
pa klingen.

Arbeidsemnet eller klingen fester seg.

Kontroller at klyvekniven er pa linje med sagklingen.

Pass pa at arbeidsemnet ikke er vridd.

Mat hele arbeidsstykket forbi klingen for du slipper taket (bruk
paskyver ved behov). Kontroller sagklingen, skift den ved behov.

Materiale fester seg til klyvekniven.

Kontroller/juster klyvekniven slik at den er helt i linje med
sageklingen. Kontroller at ikke sagklingen er smalere
en klyvekniven. Skift klinge hvis den er for smal.

Arbeidsemnet eller deler av det
kastes bakover.

Klyveanholdet er ikke parallelt med sagklingen. Juster det.
Kontroller/juster klyvekniven slik at den er helt pa linje med
sagklingen. Mat hele arbeidsstykket forbi klingen for du slipper
taket (bruk paskyver ved behov).

Kontroller sagklingen, bytt ut ved behov.

Sagklingen gér ikke & justeres uten
a bruke krefter.

Bruk kost og stevsuger for a fierne stev og spon fra
justeringsmekanismen, smar deretter forsiktig.

Vibrasjoner i maskinen.

Kontroller at alle bolter og mutre sitter fast og er dratt godt til.

Kontroller at sagklingen er feilfri og riktig montert. Skrift den ut
ved behov.

Pass pa at sagen stér plant og at alle de fire beina har kontakt
med underlaget. Flytt maskinen ved behov.

Motoren stopper, arbeidsemnet far
brennmerker ved klyvingen.

Sagklingen er slav, skift den!

Mat saktere.

Kontroller/juster klyvekniven slik at den er helt pa linje
med sagklingen.

39




Stell og vedlikehold

Obs! Steng maskinen og trekk stramkabelen ut fra stremuttaket for vedlikehold og justeringer.

e Oppbevar alltid brukerveiledningen sammen med maskinen.

e Hold maskinen rein.

® Bruk vernebriller ved rengjering.

¢ Bruk ikke sterke rengjeringsmidler pa bordets plastdeler. Det anbefales & bruke et mildt rengjeringsmiddel pa
en fuktig klut. Man ma ikke helle vann p& maskinen.

Kontroller sagklingen regelmessig. Bruk kun skarpe sagklinger uten riper og deformeringer.

e  Skift umiddelbart ut oppbrukte bordinnlegg. Pase at arbeidsbordet alltid holdes fritt for kvae.

e Kontroller regelmessig at ikke spon tetter utkastet.

Avfallshandtering

Nar produktet skal kasseres, ma det skje i henhold til lokale forskrifter.
Ved usikkerhet, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner

Spenning 230V, 50 Hz

Effekt 2200 W

Driftstart S6/40 %

Turtall 2800 o/min.
Sagklinge 315 x 30 x 3,6/2,0 224
Koblingsstuss 100 mm

Vinkling 90°- 45°

Saghgyde 80 mm/90°, 48 mm/45°
Storrelse pa bord 800 x 550 mm
Bordflate pa

bordforlengelsen 800 x 400 mm

Hoyde pa bord 800 mm

Vekt 46 kg

40



Poytdpyorosaha

TuoTENRO 40-8280 MALLI ST12

Lue kayttdohjeet ennen tuotteen kayttdonottoa ja sailyta ne tulevaa tarvetta varten. Pidatamme oikeuden
teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheista. Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisia
ongelmia, ota yhteys myymalaan tai asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot kayttéohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus

Varmista, etta kaikki laitetta kayttavat henkildt ovat lukeneet ja ymmartaneet turvallisuusohjeet.

Laitetta saa kayttaa ainoastaan, jos se toimii teknisesti oikein. Huomioi kayttdohjeen turvallisuusohjeet ja
mahdolliset vaaratilanteet. Turvallisuuteen vaikuttavat viat tulee korjata valittémasti.

Kaikki turvavarusteet on oltava asennettuina laitetta kaytettaessa.

Ainoastaan eurooppalaisen standardin EN 847-1 mukaisten tydkalujen kéyttd on sallittu.

Séilyta laitteen kaikkia turvallisuusohjeita taydellisiné ja helposti saatavilla. Ohjeiden on oltava
luettavassa kunnossa.

Varmista, etté laite seisoo vakaasti kiintedlla alustalla.

Varmista, etté kaikki litdntdjohdot ovat ehijid ja etta ne on liitetty oikein.

Pida lapset loitolla verkkovirtaan liitetysta laitteesta.

Laitetta saavat kayttaa aikuiset, joilla ei ole laitteen kayttddn vaikuttavia fyysisia tai psyykkisia rajoitteita.
Henkilét, joilla ei ole riittavasti kokemusta ja taitoja, eivat saa kayttéa tuotetta ilman turvallisuudesta
vastaavan henkilén antamia ohjeita.

Laitteella tydskentelevia henkildita ei saa hairitéa.

Jos toinenkin henkild tydskentelee laitteen kanssa ja huolehtii ylijaaneista tydkappaleista, poydan
pidennyskappaleen on oltava asennettuna laitteeseen. Kyseinen henkild saa seistd ainoastaan pdydan
pidennyskappaleen paassa.

Pida tydtilat siisteind. Taynna tavaraa olevat tyétasot lisddvat onnettomuusriskia.

Kayta tarkoituksenmukaisia vaatteita. Alé kéyta 16ysia vaatteita tai koruja, jotka saattavat juuttua likkuviin
osiin. Kayta liukuestekenkia ulkotoissa. Pitkat hiukset tulee suojata hiusverkolla tai vastaavalla.

Kéayta aina suojavarusteita. Kayta suojalaseja. Kayta myds hengityssuojainta tai suojanaamaria
pdlyavissa toissa.

Huomioi moottorin ja sahanteran pydrimissuunta.

Laitteen turvavarusteita ei saa purkaa eika niitéd saa tehda kayttokelvottomiksi.

Asennustoimenpiteet, sdadot, mittaukset ja puhdistuksen saa suorittaa ainoastaan silloin, kun laite on
kokonaan kytketty sdhkdverkosta.

Kytke laite séhkoverkosta ennen mahdollisten hairididen korjaamista.

Polyavien tdiden yhteydessa laitteen on oltava litettynd pdlynpoistojarjestelmaan.

Kéyta ainoastaan terdvia ja virheettdmia sahanteria.

Pikaterasteria ei saa kayttaa.

Halkaisukiila on tarkeé turvavaruste, joka ohjaa tydkappaletta sekéa estaa takaiskua ja sahausjéljen
sulkeutumista sahanteran takana.

Suojakupu on laskettava tydkappaleen paélle aina sahattaessa.

Suojakuvun on oltava vaakatasossa sahanteran paalla.

Kapeiden tyokappaleiden, leveys alle 120 mm, pitkittédissahauksessa on kaytettava tydnninta. Tyonnintd on
kaytettava, jotta kadet eivat mene liian 1&helle sahanterda.

Vaihda pdydan sisake, jos se on vaurioitunut.

Sammuta moottori ja kytke laite séhkdverkosta ennen sahausalueelta poistumista.

Kytke laite séhkoverkosta sahan pienenkin siirron ajaksil Varmista, ettd saha on liitetty séhkoverkkoon oikein
ennen sahan uudelleen kaynnistamista.

Asennukset, korjaukset ja huollon saa suorittaa ainoastaan valtuutettu ammattilainen.

Kaikki suoja- ja turvavarusteet on asennettava valittémasti korjauksen tai huollon jalkeen.

Ala anna lasten leikkia laitteella.

Ala kayta laitetta vasyneené dléka alkoholin, ladkkeiden tai huumeiden vaikutuksen alaisena.

41



Poytapyorosahan turvallisuusohjeita

Jos laitteen mukana tulevaa jalustaa ei kaytetd, laite on asetettava vakaalle, pdytaéd muistuttavalle tasolle,
jolla se pysyy tukevasti paikallaan. Tyokorkeuden on oltava vahintdan 800 mm.

Sahattaessa on seistava aina laitteen edessé sahanteréan vasemmalla puolella.

Sahan ty6alueella ja ympardivalla alueella ei saa olla vieraita esineita onnettomuuksien valttamiseksi.
TyOkappaleissa ei saa olla vieraita esineita, kuten nauloja tai ruuveja.

Poytapydrosaha on tarkoitettu ainoastaan puun tai puunkaltaisten materiaalien tydstamiseen.
Ainoastaan alkuperaisten osien ja tarvikkeiden kayttd on sallittua.

Huolimatta siita, etta tarvittavat turvalaitteet on asennettu voimassa olevien
maddrdysten mukaisesti, on poytapyordosahan kdaytéssa huomioitava seuraavat
vaaratilanteet

Pydériva sahantera voi vahingoittaa sormia ja kasia, jos tydkappaletta ei ohjata oikealla tavalla.
Ty6kappaleen lentdminen voi aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen, jos tydkappaletta pidetaan paikoillaan tai jos sita
ohjataan vaaralla tavalla.

Melun aiheuttama terveysriski. Sallittu melutaso ylittyy sahattaessa. Henkildkohtaisten suojavarusteiden,
kuten kuulosuojaimen, kayttd on pakollista.

Viallisen sahanteran aiheuttamat vaaratilanteet. Tarkista sdanndllisesti, ettei sahantera ole viallinen.
Séhkovirta voi aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos oikeanlaista litdntdjohtoa ei kayteta.

Erityisvarusteita kaytettdessa varusteiden mukana tulevat kayttdohjeet on luettava huolellisesti, ja ohjeita
tulee noudattaa.

Kaikista suoritetuista toimenpiteista huolimatta voi muodostua yllattavia vaaratilanteita.

Vaaratilanteiden syntymista voidaan minimoida huomioimalla kayttdohjeen kaikki turvallisuusohjeet ja
noudattamalla niita tarkasti.

Tuotteen merkinndt ja turvallisuussymbolit

Lue koko kayttoohje!

Kayté aina kuulosuojaimia.

Kayta aina suojalaseja.

42



Asennus

Huom.! Varmista, etté saha on kytketty sdhkdverkosta ennen asennusta, s&atda ym. toimenpiteiden suorittamista.

Jalat

1. Aseta pdytélevy (1) tyétasolle ja poista 2. Asenna 4 jalkaa (2) pakkauksen mukana
pakkausmateriaali (a) moottorin alta. tulevilla M6 x 16 -ruuveilla, M6-aluslaatoilla ja
muttereilla. Asenna jokainen jalka kahdella ruuvilla.
Kirista ruuvit kevyesti kasin.

Virtakytkin
Asenna virtakytkin (3) poytalevyyn kahdella
M6 x 16 -ruuvilla, MB-aluslaatalla ja mutterilla.

Tuet

Asenna tuet (4), 2 pitkittaista ja 2 poikittaista, jalkoihin kahdellatoista M6 x 16 -ruuvilla, M6-aluslaatalla ja mutterilla.
Kirista ruuvit kevyesti kasin.

43



Pidennyskappale

Asenna pidennyskappale (6) kahdella tuella (5), poytalevyyn ja poikittaiseen tukeen. Kayté asennukseen kuutta
M6 x 16 -ruuvia, M6-aluslaattaa ja mutteria. Kirista ruuvit kevyesti k&sin. Pidennyskappale voidaan asentaa myds
sivulle leventdmaan poytaa. Kayta siind tapauksessa lyhyempid tukia.

Pdlynpoistoliitanta
Asenna pdlynpoistoliitanta (7) alempaan terasuojaan (8)
neljalla M6 x 16 -ruuvilla, M6-aluslaatalla ja mutterilla.

Pyorat

1. Asenna pydrat taempiin jalkoihin neljalla
M6 x 16 -ruuvilla, MB-aluslaatalla ja mutterilla.
Kirista ruuvit kevyesti kasin.

2. Kaanna saha pystyasentoon. Varmista, etta kaikki
jalat ovat lattiaa vasten. Kirista kaikki poydan,
jalkojen ja tukien ruuvit.

3. Saada pyorat niin, etta ne koskettavat juuri
lattiaan. Kirista ruuvit.

44



Halkaisukiila
1. Poista poydan siséke (9).

2. Saada halkaisukiila (10) kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.
Avaa saatoruuvia (11) hieman niin, etté teraa
pystyy sdatamaan. Kirista sdatéruuvi sdadon
jalkeen. Asenna poydan siséke takaisin paikalleen.

Suojakupu
Asenna suojakupu (12) halkaisukiilaan yhdella M6 x 25
-kupukantaruuvilla, M6-aluslaatalla ja siipimutterilla.

Letkunpidike

Asenna letkunpidike (14) pdytalevyyn kahdella
M6 x 16 -ruuvilla, MB-aluslaatalla ja mutterilla.
Liita pdlynpoistoletku (13) suojakuvun ja
polynpoistoliitdnnan kiinnikkeisiin. Paina letku
pidikkeeseen.

45



Sdilytyskoukku

Asenna sahanterdn avaimen seka
tydntimen séilytykseen tarkoitettu
koukku (15) jalan oikealle puolelle.
Kayta asennukseen kahta M6 x 16
-ruuvia ja aluslaattaa: toinen mutteri
jalan ulkopuolelle ja toinen jalan
sisapuolelle.

Kuljetuskahvat

Asenna 2 kuljetuskahvaa (16)
jalkoihin sahan etupuolelle.

Kayta asennukseen neljad M6 x 16
-ruuvia, M6-aluslaattaa ja mutteria.

Pituusvaste

1. Kiinnita pituusvasteen lukituslevyn (17) toinen
pidike poytalevyyn. Kayta kiinnitykseen yhta
M6 x 30 -kuusiokoloruuvia, aluslaattaa ja mutteria.
Tyodnné lukituslevy reikaan.

2. Aseta toinen pidike lukituslevyn paélle ja kiinnita
se pdytaan. Kayta kiinnitykseen yhtd M6 x 30
-kuusiokoloruuvia, aluslaattaa ja mutteria.

3. Asenna vastekisko kiinnittamalla valipelti (18)
pituusvasteeseen (19). Kayta asennukseen kahta
M6 x 50 -lukkopulttia, aluslaattaa ja siipimutteria.

4. Tydnna vastekisko (20) joko matalalle

46

tai korkealle vastepinnalle. Kirista siipimutterit.



5. Aseta pituusvaste lukituslevyn (17) paalle. -. \
o

Lukitse vaste taittamalla lukituslevy ylos ja avaa =
vaste painamalla lukituslevy alas.

17

Jiiriohjain

1. Asenna molemmat pidikkeet (22) ohjauskiskoon 2. Asenna ohjauskisko sahauspoytéaan neljalla
(21). Kayta kiinnitykseen neljad M6 x 16 M6 x 20 -kuusioruuvilla, mutterilla ja aluslaatalla.
-kuusiokoloruuvia ja aluslaattaa. Kirista ruuvit kevyesti kasin. Huom.! Kayta

etupéan kiinnitykseen etaisyyslevya (23)
ohjauskiskon kiinnikkeen ja sahauspéydan valissa.

3. Tydnna tydntdpdyta (24) ohjauskiskon paalle.
Kiinnita yksi M6 x 40 -ruuvi (25) ja siipimutteri
ohjauskiskon molempiin péihin. Ne toimivat
tydntdpdydan pysayttimina.

47



28

4. Saada tyontopdydan alempi laakeri (26) niin, etta 5. Asenna jiiriohjain (27) tyontopdydalle ja aseta
poytéa on helppo tydntaa kiskoa pitkin. kaksi muovista aluslaattaa (28) ohjaimen ja

tydntopoydan valiin. Kirista sahauspdytaa
lahimpana oleva pultti kevyesti niin, etta jiirikulmaa
voi sdataa. Kirista lukituskahvan alla oleva pultti
niin, ettd kahva lukitsee ohjaimen kokonaan, kun
kahvaa painetaan alas, ja avaa sen, kun kahvaa
nostetaan ylos.

6. Suuntaa tyontdpdyta niin, ettd se on
samansuuntaisesti ja samalla tasolla
sahauspdydan kanssa. Saada siirtamalla
ohjauskiskoa. Sdada kulmat oikein jiiriohjaimen
avulla. Kirista ohjauskiskon neljd kiinnitysruuvia
(80) sopivan tiukalle, jotta sd&taminen on
mahdollista, tai pyyda avuksi toinen henkil®
pitdmaan poytaa paikallaan. Kirista sitten ruuvit
kunnolla. Hienosaatda voi tehda myds 16ysaamalla
hieman jiiriohjaimen kahta siipimutteria (29).

7. S&ada ohjain 90°:n kulmaan suhteessa
sahanteraan tyontamalla ohjainta tydntdpoydan
epakeskoa (31) kohti. Aseta suorakulma ohjaimen
ja teran valiin. Saada tarvittaessa l16ysaamalla
tydntdpodydan alapuolella olevaa epékeskon
lukitusruuvia. Tarkista sahaustulos koesahauksella.
Muuta séatdja tarvittaessa.

48



Sahkoverkkoon liittaminen

Sahkoverkon jannitteen on oltava 230 V AC, 50 Hz.

Verkkoliitdnnan ja mahdollisen jatkojohdon on oltava 3-johtimisia.

Jatkojohdon johdinten pinta-alan on oltava vahintaan 1,5 mma2.

Verkkoliitannan sulake korkeintaan 16 A.

Huom.! Séhkolaitteen litdntdja ja korjauksia saa tehda ainoastaan valtuutettu ammattilainen.

Sijoita saha tasaiselle ja vakaalle alustalle.

Kiinnita saha tarvittaessa lattiaan jaloissa olevien reikien avulla.

Varmista, ettd sahan ymparilla on riittavasti vapaata tilaa, jotta sahalla tydskentely on turvallista.

Al& nosta sahaa poytalevysta. Kaytd nostamiseen aina trukkia tai muuta nostamiseen soveltuvaa valinetta.

Sahanterdn sdato ja vaihto
Sahanterdn korkeussdidto

Sahanteran korkeutta (0-80 mm) voi s&ataa
nostamiseen ja laskemiseen tarkoitetun ratin
(82) avulla.

Jiirikulman sddto

1. Kun sahan etu- ja takapuolella olevia lukituskahvoja (33, 34) on 10ysatty, sahanteran jiirikulmaa voi sdataa
portaattomasti 90°:n ja 45°:n valilla.

2. Aseta haluamasi sahauskulma ja kirista kahvat.

49



Sahanterdn vaihto

Huom.! Huomioi sahanterassa oleva pydrimissuunnan merkinta!
1. Varmista, ettei sahaa ole kytketty sahkdverkkoon.

Sy,

>

2. lrrota suojakupu. 3. Ruuvaa pdydan sisakkeen 4 ruuvia auki ja irrota
poydan sisake.

4. Nosta sahantera korkeimpaan asentoonsa ja S
irrota terén lukitusmutteri sahan mukana tulevalla W\\\ \I//'/"~
avaimella. Huom.! Mutterissa on vasen kierre. @

N

5. Poista laippa ja tera.

6. Asenna uusi tera ja aseta laippa takaisin paikalleen. Varmista, etta laipan korot sopivat akselin loviin.
Kiristd mutteri kunnolla.

7. Varmista halkaisukiilan asetus ja saada sita tarvittaessa.

8. Asenna pdydan sisdke ja suojakupu takaisin.

Sahaaminen

Huom.! Suorita koesahaus sopivilla tydkappaleilla aina loppuun suoritetun asennuksen jalkeen.

Varmista, etta kaikki kulmat ovat oikein ja etté sahaustuloksesta tulee toivotunlainen. Sdada tarvittaessa.
Taydellisen sahaustuloksen saavuttaminen vaatii kokemusta sahan kaytdsta. Suorita testauksia koepaloilla,
yrité 10ytaa oikea syottdnopeus eri materiaaleille ja tee muutoksia s&atdihin ja asetuksiin turvallisella tavalla.
Kéayta aina tarvittaessa sahan mukana tulevaa tydnninta.

Huom.! Pida k&det ja sormet turvallisella etéisyydelld sahanterésta.

Pitkittdissahaus

e Kayta pitkittaissahauksessa aina pituusvastetta.
e Jos tybkappaleen paksuus on yli 120 mm, kayta vastekiskon korkeaa puolta.
e Jos tybkappaleen paksuus on alle 120 mm, kayta vastekiskon matalaa puolta.

Poikittaissahaus
Kayta poikittais- ja kulmasahaukseen jiiriohjainta.

50



Huom.! Joissakin kuvissa suojakuvusta on piirretty vain &aniviivat ja joistakin se on poistettu kokonaan, jotta
sahan kayttdéa pystyttéisiin havainnollistamaan paremmin ja jotta sahan rakenne nakyisi paremmin.

Leveiden tyokappaleiden sahaus

S&ada vaste.

Varmista, etta kasi lepaa vakaalla alustalla.

Jos sahauksen aikana irtoaa kapeita puunpalasia,
tybkappaleen syottd saa tapahtua ainoastaan
oikealla k&della tai tydntimen avulla.

Kapeiden tyékappaleiden sahaus

S&aada vaste.
Tyébnna tydkappaletta molemmilla kasilla.

e Kayta sahanteran laheisyydessa tydnninté.
Tydbnna tydkappaletta, kunnes se on mennyt
halkaisukiilan ohi.

Reunojen ja listojen sahaus

e Asenna vaste, jossa on matala kosketuspinta.

e Tydnna tydkappaletta tydntimen avulla, kunnes
tybkappaleen reuna on halkaisukiilan alueella.

e Varmista poydan pidennysosaa kayttamalla,
etteivat pitkat tydkappaleet paase putoamaan
lattialle sahauksen lopussa.

Kapeiden tyékappaleiden poikittaissahaus
Kéayta poikittaissahauksissa jiiriohjainta.

Huom.! Al4 poista puun ja&dnndspaloja
tybalueelta kasin.

Urien ym. piilosahaus

e Urasahauksessa reunaa vasten sahausjalki
asetetaan niin, etta sahattu lista erottuu
sahanteran pituusvasteen puolella.

e [rrota pillosahauksessa suojakupu ja laske
sahantera halutulle korkeudelle. Varmista, etta
tybkappaletta voi kuljettaa eteenpéain ongelmitta.

51




Pituuspysdytin

Kayta jiiriohjaimen pituuspysaytintd esim. useiden
samanpituisten tydkappaleiden sahaamiseen.

Vianhakutaulukko

palojalkid halkaistessa.

Moottori ei kdynnisty. e Virtajohto ei ole pistorasiassa.
e Onko pistorasiassa virtaa”?
e Ovatko virtajohdot/jatkojohdot ehijia ja onko ne liitetty oikein®?
e Onko moottori ylikuumentunut ja sammunut automaattisesti? Anna sen
jadhtya (jaahtymisaika vaihtelee) ja kdynnista se sitten uudelleen.
e Sahan virtakytkin on viallinen.

Heikko kapasiteetti ja Sahantera on tylsa — vaihda tera.

huonolaatuinen sahausjalki. Varmista, etta tera pyorii oikeaan suuntaan. Katso merkinta terasta.

TyOkappale tai tera jumittuvat. e Varmista, etté halkaisukiila on taysin linjassa sahanteran kanssa.

e \Varmista, ettei tydkappale ole vaantynyt.
e Syo6ta koko tydkappale terén ohi, ennen kuin paastat otteen (kayta
tarvittaessa tyonnintd). Tarkista sahantera — vaihda tera tarvittaessa.

Materiaali tarttuu halkaisukiilaan. | e Varmista, etta halkaisukiila on taysin linjassa sahanteran kanssa.
Saada tarvittaessa. Varmista, ettei sahantera ole halkaisukiilaa
kapeampi. Vaihda liian kapea teréa.

Tybkappale tai sen osia e Tuki ei ole samansuuntaisesti teran kanssa. Saada.

lentaa taaksepain. e Tarkista, etta halkaisukiila on taysin linjassa sahanteran kanssa.
Saada tarvittaessa. Syodta koko tydkappale terdn ohi, ennen kuin
paastat otteen (kayta tarvittaessa tydnninta).

e Tarkista sahanterd — vaihda teré tarvittaessa.

Sahanteran jiirikulmaa ei voi e Puhdista sdatdmekanismit polysta ja puruista harjalla ja imurilla.

s&ataa kevyesti ilman voimaa. \oitele varovasti.

Voimakasta téarindd muodostuu. Varmista, etté kaikki pultit ja mutterit ovat kiinni ja kiristettyja.
Varmista, ettd sahantera on ehja ja oikein asennettu. Vaihda teré tai
s4ada sita tarvittaessa.

e Varmista, ettd saha on suorassa ja etta kaikki 4 jalkaa koskettavat
lattiaan. Siirré sahaa tarvittaessa.

Moottori pysahtyy tai e Sahanterd on tylsd — vaihda tera tarvittaessa.

tybkappaleeseen tulee e Syo6ta hitaammin.,

Varmista, ettd halkaisukiila on taysin linjassa sahanteran kanssa.
Saada tarvittaessa.

52




Huolto ja ylldpito

Huom.! Sammuta saha ja irrota virtajohto poistorasiasta ennen sahan huoltoa, sdatamista sekd muita

vastaavia toimenpiteita.

e Sailyta kayttoohjetta sahan yhteydessa.

e Pida saha puhtaana.

e Kayta sahaa puhdistettaessa suojalaseja.

o Al& puhdista pdydan muoviosia voimakkailla puhdistusaineilla. Puhdistukseen suositellaan mietoa
puhdistusainetta ja kosteaa linaa. Sahan paélle ei saa kaataa vetta.

e Tarkista sahanterd sadnnollisesti. Kayta ainoastaan teravia sahanteria, joissa ei ole naarmuja tai muita vikoja.
e Vaihda kulunut pdydan siséke valittdmasti. Pida sahauspdyta puhtaana pihkasta.

Tarkista sdanndllisesti, etteivat purut tuki ulostuloa.
Kierratys

Kierrata tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen kaytosta.
Tarkempia kierratysohjeita saat kuntasi jateneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot

Jannite 230V, 50 Hz

Teho 2200 W

Kaynnistys S6/40 %

Kierrosluku 2800 kierr./min
Sahantera 315 x 30 x 3,6/2,0 224
Liitanta 100 mm

Kallistus 90-45°
Sahauskorkeus 80 mm/90°, 48 mm/45°
Péydan ala 800 x 550 mm
Pdydéanpidentimen ala 800 x 400 mm
Pdydan korkeus 800 mm

Paino 46 kg

53




X
O
(%]
—
o
w
a

Tischkreissage
ART.NR. 40-8280 MODELLST12

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und aufoewahren. Irrtmer, Abweichungen
und Anderungen behalten wir uns vor. Bei technischen Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser
Kundenservice Uber eine Kontaktaufnahme (Kontakt siehe Rickseite).

Sicherheitshinweise

Sicherstellen, dass alle, die mit der Maschine arbeiten, die Sicherheitshinweise gelesen und verstanden haben.
Die Maschine nur bei technisch einwandfreier Funktion verwenden. Dabei stets die Richtlinien,
Sicherheitsbestimmungen und Warnhinweise aus der Bedienungsanleitung beachten. Stérungen, die sich
auf die Sicherheit auswirken kénnen, sind sofort zu beseitigen.

Bei Verwendung der Maschine mussen alle Sicherheitsvorrichtungen montiert sein.

AusschlieBlich Werkzeuge verwenden, die der europaischen Norm EN 847-1 entsprechen.

Alle Sicherheitsvorschriften flr die Maschine in vollsténdiger, leicht zuganglicher und gut lesbarer Form
aufbewahren.

Daflr sorgen, dass die Maschine auf einer stabilen Unterlage steht.

Sicherstellen, dass alle Anschlusskabel unbeschadigt und korrekt angeschlossen sind.

Bei Anschluss an das Stromnetz Kinder von der Maschine fernhalten.

Das Gerét ist nicht fur Personen (einschlieBlich Kindern) mit eingeschrankten physischen oder geistigen
Fahigkeiten geeignet. Das Gerat ist nur dann flr Personen mit mangelnder Erfahrung/Wissen geeignet,
wenn diese in die sichere Handhabung eingeftihrt worden sind und die Gefahren beim Gebrauch verstehen
und einschéatzen kénnen.

Personen an der Maschine nicht bei der Arbeit storen.

Um das Arbeiten einer weiteren Person an der Tischkreissdge zu ermdglichen, um die Reste der Werkstlicke
anzunehmen, muss die Maschine mit einer Tischverlangerungsplatte ausgestattet sein. Diese weitere
Person darf ausschlieBlich am Ende der Tischverlangerungsplatte stehen.

Den Arbeitsplatz sauber halten. Vollgestellte Flachen und Tische erhéhen das Risiko von Unféllen.
Geeignete Kleidung tragen. Keine lockeren Kleidungs- oder Schmuckstiicke tragen, da sie an rotierenden
Teilen hangenbleiben kénnen. Fur die Arbeit im Freien wird das Tragen rutschfester Schuhe empfohlen.

Bei langem Haar ein Haarnetz (0. A.) tragen.

Immer persdnliche Schutzausrtstung tragen. Augenschutz tragen. Bei staubenden Arbeiten einen Staubfilter
oder eine Schutzmaske verwenden.

Die Drehrichtung von Motor und Werkzeug beachten.

Die Sicherheitsvorrichtungen der Maschine durfen weder entfernt noch auBBer Kraft gesetzt werden.

Das Einstellen, Justieren, Messen und Reinigen der Maschine darf nur erfolgen, wenn die Maschine
komplett vom Stromnetz getrennt ist.

Vor der Behebung eventueller Stérungen die Maschine vom Stromnetz getrennt werden.

Bei staubenden Arbeitsmomenten muss die Maschine an eine Absaugvorrichtung anschlie3en.
AusschlieBlich scharfe und fehlerfreie Sageblatter verwenden.

Sageblatter aus Schnellarbeitsstahl durfen nicht verwendet werden.

Der Spaltkeil ist eine wichtige Schutzvorrichtung, die das Werkstick fihrt und ein Zurtickschlagen des Werk-
stlcks verhindert. AuBerdem verhindert der Keil ein versehentliches Bertihren des Sageblatts von hinten.

Die Schutzabdeckung muss bei jedem Arbeitsmoment Uber dem Werkstick abgesenkt sein.

Sie muss waagerecht Uber dem Sageblatt angebracht sein.

Beim Langssagen schmaler Werkstlcke, die dinner als 120 mm sind, ist ein sog. Schiebeholz zu verwenden.
Das Schiebeholz soll verhindern, dass die Hande beim Arbeiten zu nah an das S&geblatt kommen.

Ist die Einsatzplatte beschadigt, muss sie sofort ausgewechselt werden.

Vor Verlassen des Arbeitsplatzes den Motor ausschalten und die Maschine vom Stromnetz trennen.

Die Maschine muss auch vom Stromnetz getrennt werden, wenn sie nur ein kleines Stlck versetzt werden
soll. Vor dem Wiedereinschalten sicherstellen, dass die Maschine korrekt an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist.
Installationen, Reparaturen und Servicearbeiten ausschlieBlich von dazu befugtem Personal ausfihren lassen.
Sofort nach dem Abschluss von Reparaturen oder Inspektionen sdmtliche Schutz- und Sicherheits-
vorrichtungen anbringen.

Kein Kinderspielzeug.

Das Gerét nicht bei Mudigkeit oder unter Einfluss von Medikamenten, Alkohol oder anderen Drogen
verwenden.

54



Besondere Sicherheitsvorschriften

Wird das mitgelieferte Stativ nicht zur Aufstellung verwendet, ist die Maschine auf einem stabilen, tischahn-
lichen Gestell zu platzieren, auf dem es gerade steht. Die Arbeitshdhe muss mindestens 800 mm betragen.
Ségearbeiten sind stets vor der Maschine und links vom Sageblatt stehend auszufiihren.

Zur Vermeidung von Unfallen muss der Arbeits- und Bewegungsumkreis der Maschine frei von Uberflissigen
Gegenstanden sein.

Das zu bearbeitende Werkstlck muss frei von Objekten wie Nageln und Schrauben sein.

Die Tischkreissage ist ausschlieBlich fur die Bearbeitung von Holz und holzahnlichen Materialien vorgesehen.
Dabei ausschlieBlich Originalwerkzeug bzw. -zubehdr verwenden.

Auch nach erfolgter Montage der erforderlichen Schutzvorrichtungen gemaf
den geltenden Vorschriften bestehen bei der Verwendung der Tischkreissdge
noch folgende Gefahren:

Verletzungsgefahr an Fingern und Handen durch das Sageblatt, wenn das Werkstlck nicht sachgeman
gefuhrt wird.

Verletzungsgefahr durch ein FortreiBen des Werkstlicks, das falsch festgehalten oder gefihrt wird.
Gesundheitsrisiko durch Larm. Bei der Arbeit wird der zuldssige maximale Schallpegel Uberschritten.
Daher unbedingt persdnliche Schutzausristung wie z. B. Gehodrschutz tragen.

Verletzungsgefahr durch ein defektes Sageblatt. Das Sageblatt regelmaBig auf eventuelle Defekte priufen.
Stromschlaggefahr bei Verwendung eines anderen als des vorgesehenen Anschlusskabels.

Bei Verwendung von speziellem Zubehor die dazugehorige Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und befolgen.
Selbst bei der Ergreifung aller genannten MalBnahmen kénnen noch unvorhergesehene Gefahren bestehen.
Diese Gefahren lassen sich jedoch durch vollstandiges Einhalten der Sicherheitshinweise aus

der Bedienungsanleitung minimieren.

Produktkennzeichnung mit Sicherheitssymbolen

Die Bedienungsanleitung vollstandig durchlesen.

DEUTSCH

Immer Gehdrschutz tragen.

Immer Augenschutz tragen.

55



I
O
wn
-
=
Ll
a

Montage

Achtung: Vor Montage-, Justierungs- oder sonstigen Arbeiten immer sicherstellen, dass die Kreissédge vom St-
romnetz getrennt ist.

Beine/Stativ

1. Die Tischplatte (1) auf eine Werkbank legen und 2. Die 4 Beine (2) mit den mitgelieferten
das Verpackungsmaterial (a) unter dem Motor M6 x 16-Schrauben, M6-Unterlegscheiben
entfernen. und Muttern montieren, 2 Schrauben pro Bein.
Die Schrauben leicht von Hand anziehen.

Ein-/Ausschalter

Den Schalter (3) mit 2 M6 x 16-Schrauben,
M6-Unterlegscheiben und Muttern an
der Tischplatte befestigen.

Verstrebung

Die Streben (4), 2 Langs- und 2 Querstreben, mit 12 M6 x 16-Schrauben, M6-Unterlegscheiben und Muttern
an den Beinen anbringen. Die Schrauben leicht von Hand anziehen.

56



Verldangerungsplatte

Die Verlangerungsplatte (6) mit den 2 Streben (5) an der Tischplatte und der Querstrebe befestigen.

Dabei 6 der M6 x 16-Schrauben, M6-Unterlegscheiben und Muttern verwenden. Die Schrauben leicht von
Hand anziehen. Die Verlangerungsplatte 18sst sich auch seitlich anbringen, um den Tisch breiter zu machen.
Dabei sind jedoch die kirzeren Streben zu verwenden.

Absaugstutzen

Den Absaugstutzen (7) mit 4 der M6 x 16-Schrauben,
M6-Unterlegscheiben und Muttern am unteren
Sageblattschutz (8) befestigen.

Rader

1. Die Rader mit 4 der M6 x 16-Schrauben,
M6-Unterlegscheiben und Muttern an den hinteren
Beinen befestigen. Die Schrauben leicht von Hand
anziehen.

2. Die S&ge in der korrekten Richtung aufstellen.
Sicherstellen, dass alle Beine fest auf dem Boden
stehen. Alle Schrauben an Tisch, Beinen und
Streben anziehen.

3. Die Rader so justieren, dass sie gerade
den Boden berUhren. Die Schrauben anziehen.

57

DEUTSCH




X
O
(%]
—
o
w
a

Spaltkeil

1. Die Einsatzplatte (9) abnehmen.

2. Den Spaltkeil (10) wie abgebildet justieren.
Die Stellschraube (11) leicht I16sen, sodass sich
der Spaltkeil justieren lasst. AnschlieBend
die Schraube wieder anziehen. Die Einsatzplatte
wieder anbringen.

Schutzabdeckung

Die Schutzabdeckung (12) am Spaltkeil mit einer
M6 x 25-Linsenschraube, M6-Unterlegscheibe
und Fligelmutter befestigen.

Schlauchhalterung

Die Schlauchhalterung (14) mit zwei der M6 x 16-
Schrauben, M6-Unterlegscheiben und Muttern
befestigen. Den Absaugschlauch (13) an die Halterung

an der Schutzabdeckung und an die Halterung am
Absaugstutzen anschlieBen. Den Schlauch in
die Schlauchhalterung stecken.

58



Aufbewahrungshaken

Den Haken (15) zum Aufhéngen
des Sageblattschlissels und

des Schiebeholzes an der rechten
Beinseite anbringen. Daflr 2 der
M6-Muttern und Unterlegscheiben
verwenden: eine Mutter fur

die AuBenseite des Beines

und eine fUr die Innenseite.

Transportgriff

Die beiden Transportgriffe (16)

an den Beinen an der Vorderseite
der Sage befestigen. Daflir 4 der
M6 x 16-Schrauben, M6-Unterleg-
scheiben und Muttern verwenden.

Langsanschlag

1. Den Langsanschlag montieren. DafUr zuerst eine
der Halterungen fur die Verschlussklappe (17)
des Langsanschlages an der Tischplatte
befestigen und anschlieBend die Verschlussklappe
in die Offnung schieben.

2. Danach die andere Halterung auf die Verschluss-
klappe setzen und am Tisch befestigen.
Daflr 2 der M6-Sechskantschrauben,
Unterlegscheiben und Muttern verwenden.

==
(&}
%]
-
=
wl
[=]

befestigen. Das Zwischenblech (18) am
Langsanschlag (19) befestigen. Daflir 2 der
M6 x 50-Schlossschrauben, Unterlegscheiben
und Muttern verwenden.

3. Die Anschlagsschiene am Langsanschlag @ @ @
= —=

4. AnschlieBend die Anschlagsschiene (20) fur oder die hohe Anschlagflache aufschieben.
entweder die niedrige Die Flugelschrauben anziehen.

59



5. Den Langsanschlag Uber die Verschlussklappe -. \
o

(17) legen. Die Verschlussklappe aufklappen, =
um den Anschlag festzustellen, und nach unten
dricken, um ihn zu l6sen.

17

Gehrungslineal

I

(9}

2

2 1. Beide Halterungen (22) an der Schnittfihrung (21) 2. Die Schnittfiihrung mit 4 der M6 x 20

=) befestigen. Daflr 4 der M6 x 16-Innensechskant- Sechskantschrauben, Muttern und
schrauben und Unterlegscheiben verwenden. Unterlegscheiben am S&getisch befestigen.

Die Schrauben leicht von Hand anziehen.
Achtung: Zwischen der Befestigung

der Schnittfihrung und dem S&getisch
an der vorderen Befestigung eine
Distanzplatte (23) einsetzen.

3. Den Schiebetisch (24) auf die Schnittflihrung
aufschieben. Zu beiden Enden der Schnittfihrung
eine M6 x 40-Schraube mit Fligelmutter (25)
befestigen. Dies sollen die Endpunkte fur
den Schiebetisch sein.

60



4. Die untere Lagerung (26) des Schiebetisches so 5. Das Gehrungslineal (27) am Schiebetisch
einstellen, dass er leicht Uber die Fihrung lauft, montieren, die beiden Kunststoffunterlegscheiben
ohne zu viel Spiel zu haben. (28) zwischen Lineal und Schiebetisch stecken.

Die Schraube zum Sé&getisch hin leicht anziehen,
sodass sich der Gehrungswinkel einstellen lasst.
Die Schraube unter dem Feststellgriff des Lineals
anziehen, sodass der Feststellgriff das Lineal
arretiert, wenn er nach unten gedrtickt wird,

und das Lineal 18st, wenn er hochgestellt wird.

6. Den Schiebetisch so einrichten, dass er parallel
zum und gleichauf mit dem Sagetisch liegt.
Durch Verschieben der Schnittfiihrung justieren.
Mit Hilfe des Gehrungslineals sicherstellen,
dass die Winkel korrekt werden. Die vier
Befestigungsschrauben (30) der SchnittfUhrung
gerade so stark anziehen, dass eine Justierung
moglich ist. Oder einen Helfer den Tisch festhalten
lassen und dann die Schrauben sorgfaltig
anziehen. Eine Feinjustierung lasst sich auch
erzielen, wenn die beiden Fligelmuttern (29)
am Gehrungslineal gelést werden.

DEUTSCH

7. Das Lineal um 90° zum Sageblatt hin justieren.
Dies ist mdglich, wenn das Lineal gegen
den Exzenter (31) am Schiebetisch geschoben
wird. Einen Winkelmesser zwischen Lineal und
Ségeblatt legen. Die Sicherungsschrauben des
Exzenters an der Unterseite des Schiebetischs
|6sen und bei Bedarf eine Justierung vornehmen.
Eine Sageprobe machen und die Einstellung bei
Bedarf justieren.

61



X
O
(%]
—
o
w
a

Stromanschluss

Die Netzspannung muss 230 V AC, 50 Hz betragen.

Das Netzkabel und eventuelle Verlangerungskabel missen aus 3 Leitern bestehen.
Verlangerungskabel missen einen Querschnitt von mindestens 1,5 mm?2 haben.
Der Netzanschluss ist mit maximal 16 A zu sichern.

Achtung: Die Elektroausriistung darf ausschlieBlich von dazu befugtem Personal angeschlossen und repariert werden.

Bedienung
Aufstellen

Die Sage auf eine ebene und stabile Unterlage stellen.

Die Sage bei Bedarf am FuBboden festschrauben. Die Beine sind speziell flr diesen Zweck mit
Bohrungen versehen.

Daflr sorgen, dass um die S&ge herum ausreichend Platz zur Ausflihrung sicherer Arbeit ist.
Die Sage niemals an der Tischplatte, sondern im Ganzen mit Hilfe eines Handhubwagens,
Gabelstaplers oder einer anderen geeigneten Hubvorrichtung anheben.

Einstellen und Wechseln des Sageblatts
Hoheneinstellung des Sdgeblatts

Die H6he des Sageblatts lasst sich mit Hilfe
des Stellrads (32) zum Anheben und Absenken
des Sageblatts zwischen 0 und 80 mm einstellen.

Einstellen des Gehrungswinkels

1.

Nach dem Ldsen der Sicherungsdrehschalter (33, 34) an der Vorder- und RUckseite der Sage lasst sich
der Gehrungswinkel stufenlos zwischen 90° und 45° justieren.

2. Den gewinschten Winkel einstellen und Sicherungsdrehschalter anziehen.

62



Wechseln des Sdgeblatts

Achtung: Bei der Kennzeichnung der Drehrichtung am Ségeblatt sorgféltig vorgehen.
1. Sicherstellen, dass die Sdge vom Stromnetz getrennt ist.

2. Die Schutzabdeckung abnehmen. 3. Die 4 Schrauben zur Befestigung der Einsatz-
platte herausschrauben und die Einsatzplatte
herausnehmen.

4. Das Sageblatt so anheben, dass es in seiner
hdéchsten Position steht. AnschlieBend die Sicher-
ungsmutter des S&geblatts mit dem mitgelieferten
Schltssel 16sen. Achtung: Die Sicherungsmutter
hat ein Linksgewinde.

DEUTSCH

5. Flansch und S&geblatt entfernen.

6. Das neue Sageblatt montieren und den Flansch wieder anbringen. Sicherstellen, dass die Nasen
des Flansches in die Aussparungen an der Welle passen. Die Mutter fest anziehen.

7. Die Einstellung des Spaltkeils Uberprifen und bei Bedarf justieren.

8. Die Einsatzplatte und die Schutzabdeckung wieder anbringen.

Sagen

Achtung: Nach Abschluss der Montage immer eine Sageprobe mit einem geeigneten Werkstlick durchflhren.
Sicherstellen, dass alle Winkel korrekt eingestellt sind und dass das S&geergebnis wie erwartet ausfallt.

Bei Bedarf Anderungen vornehmen. Firr ein perfektes Ergebnis ist etwas Erfahrung mit der Maschine erforderlich.
Daher sollte mit verschiedenen Materialien die geeignete Vorschubgeschwindigkeit ausgetestet werden.
AuBerdem ausprobieren, wie die Einstellungen auf sichere Weise verandert werden. Bei Bedarf immer

das mitgelieferte Schiebeholz verwenden. Achtung: Hande und Finger vom Sageblatt fernhalten.

Ldngsschneiden

e Beim Schneiden in Langsrichtung immer den Langsanschlag verwenden.
e FUr WerkstUcke mit einer Hohe Uber 120 mm ist die hohe Seite der Anschlagsschiene zu verwenden.
e  FUr Werkstlcke mit einer Hohe unter 120 mm ist die niedrige Seite der Anschlagsschiene zu verwenden.

Querschneiden
Zum Schneiden von Quer- und Winkelschnitten das Gehrungslineal verwenden.

63



Achtung: Auf den Bildern ist die Schutzabdeckung nur angedeutet oder in einigen Fallen abgenommen,
um die Arbeitsschritte bzw. Konstruktion besser zu verdeutlichen.

Sdgen von breiten Werkstiicken

e Den Anschlag einstellen.

e Daflir sorgen, dass die Hande auf einer festen
Unterlage aufliegen. Werden wéahrend des
Sagevorgangs kleine Holzstlicke abgetrennt,
darf der Vorschub des Werkstlcks ausschlieBlich
mit der rechten Hand oder mit Hilfe eines
Schiebeholzes erfolgen.

Sdgen von schmalen Werkstiicken

Den Anschlag einstellen.

Das Werkstiuck mit beiden Handen vorschieben.
e |n der Nahe des S&geblatts ist das Schiebeholz

zu verwenden, und zwar bis das Werkstlck

den Spaltkeil passiert hat.

Sdgen von Kanten und Leisten

e Den Anschlag mit der niedrigen Anlegeflache
montieren.

e Das Werkstuck mit dem Schiebeholz vorschieben,
bis sich das Werkstiick im Bereich des Spaltkeils
befindet.

e Durch Anbringen einer Verlangerung am Tisch
verhindern, dass gegen Ende des Sagevorgangs
lange Werkstlicke auf den Boden fallen kénnen.

X
O
(%2}
—
o
w
a

Querschneiden schmaler Werkstiicke
Beim Querschneiden das Gehrungslineal einsetzen.

Achtung: Holzausschuss nicht mit den Handen aus
dem Arbeitsbereich entfernen.

Verdecktes Sdgen von Falzen usw.

e Beim Falzségen an der Kante den Schnitt
SO ansetzen, dass die ausgeséagte Leiste auf
derjenigen Seite des S&geblatts abgetrennt wird,
die zum Langsanschlag zeigt.

e Beim Sagen von verdeckten Schnitten die Schutz-
abdeckung abnehmen und das Sageblatt auf
die gewlnschte Hohe absenken. Sicherstellen,
dass das Werkstlck ohne Probleme
vorgeschoben werden kann.

64



Ldngenanschlag

Der Langenanschlag des Gehrungslineals kann
z. B. daflir verwendet werden, mehrere WerkstUlcke
auf dieselbe Lange zuzuschneiden.

Fehlersuche

Der Motor startet nicht.

Das Netzkabel ist nicht an einer Steckdose angeschlossen.

Kommt Strom aus der Steckdose?

Sind das Netzkabel und evtl. Verlangerungskabel intakt und korrekt
angeschlossen?

Hat sich der Motor Uberhitzt und dadurch automatisch ausgeschaltet?
Motor abkuhlen lassen und erneut starten.

Der Ein-/Ausschalter der Sage ist defekt.

Schlechte Das S&geblatt ist stumpf. Sageblatt wechseln.

Schnittqualitat und Sicherstellen, dass sich das S&geblatt in die richtige Richtung dreht,
Schneidekapazitét. siehe Kennzeichnung auf dem S&geblatt.

Werkstlck oder Sicherstellen, dass der Spaltkeil mit dem Sageblatt eine gerade Linie bildet.
Sageblatt wird Sicherstellen, dass das WerkstUck nicht in sich verdreht ist.

festgeklemmt. Das gesamte Werkstlck am Ségeblatt vorbeiflhren, bevor es losgelassen

wird (bei Bedarf ein Schiebeholz verwenden). Sageblatt Uberprifen und bei
Bedarf auswechseln.

Material bleibt am
Spaltkeil hangen.

Sicherstellen, dass der Spaltkeil mit dem Sageblatt eine gerade Linie bildet,
und bei Bedarf justieren. Sicherstellen, dass das Sageblatt nicht schmaler ist
als der Spaltkeil. Bei Bedarf Sageblatt gegen ein breiteres auswechseln.

Das Werkstuck oder
Teile davon werden
zurlickgestoBen.

Der Anschlag ist nicht parallel zum S&geblatt ausgerichtet. Justieren.
Sicherstellen, dass der Spaltkeil mit dem S&geblatt eine gerade Linie bildet,
und bei Bedarf justieren. Das gesamte Werkstlick am S&geblatt vorbeifihren,
bevor es losgelassen wird (bei Bedarf ein Schiebeholz verwenden).

Ségeblatt Uberprifen und bei Bedarf auswechseln.

Der Gehrungswinkel
des Sageblatts

l&sst sich nur unter
Kraftaufwand justieren.

Staub und Spéne mit Blrste und Staubsauger von den Justierungs-
mechanismen entfernen. AnschlieBend vorsichtig schmieren.

Es entstehen starke
Vibrationen.

Sicherstellen, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern fest sitzen und gut angezogen sind.

Sicherstellen, dass das Sageblatt unbeschadigt und korrekt montiert ist.
Bei Bedarf auswechseln oder justieren.

Sicherstellen, dass die S&ge gerade steht und alle 4 Beine den Boden berthren.

Die Maschine bei Bedarf umstellen.

Der Motor bleibt stehen
oder das Werkstlck
erhélt beim Zerteilen
Brandspuren.

Das Sageblatt ist stumpf. Sadgeblatt auswechseln.

Den Vorschub verlangsamen.

Sicherstellen, dass der Spaltkeil mit dem Sageblatt eine gerade Linie bildet,
und bei Bedarf justieren.

65

DEUTSCH



Pflege und Wartung

Achtung: Vor Pflege-, Justierungs- und sonstigen Arbeiten an der Maschine ist das Stromkabel aus
der Wandsteckdose zu ziehen.

Die Bedienungsanleitung zusammen mit der Maschine aufbewahren.

Die Maschine sauber halten.

Beim Reinigen einen Augenschutz tragen.

Die Kunststoffteile des Tisches nicht mit starken Reinigungsmitteln reinigen. Es wird die Verwendung milder

Reinigungsmittel auf einem feuchten Tuch empfohlen. Kein Wasser auf die Maschine gieBen.

e Das S&geblatt regelmaBig Uberprifen. AusschlieBlich scharfe Sageblatter ohne Kratzer und Deformierungen
verwenden.

e \erschlissene Einsatzplatten sofort auswechseln. Darauf achten, dass der Sagetisch immer frei von Harz bleibt.

e RegelmaBig sicherstellen, dass die Spane nicht den Ausgang verstopfen.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung

Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen entsorgen.
Weitere Informationen sind von der Gemeinde oder den kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben erhaltlich.

Technische Daten

Spannung 230V, 50 Hz
Leistungsaufnahme 2200 W
Betriebsart S6/40%
Drehzahl 2800 /min
Sageblatt 315 x 30 x 3,6/2,0 224
Anschlussstutzen 100 mm
= Neigungswinkel 90°-45°
7 Sagehodhe 80 mm/90°, 48 mm/45°
= Tischflache 800 x 550 mm
= Tischflache der
Tischverlangerung 800 x 400 mm
Tischhéhe 800 mm
Gewicht 46 kg

66



Declaration of Conformity
Forsdkran om dverenstammelse
Samsvarerklaering
Vakuutus yhdenmukaisuudesta
Konformitatserklarung

C€

CLAS OHLSON AB
SE-793 85 INSJON, SWEDEN

Declares that this product complies with the requirements of the following directives and standards
Intygar att denna produkt dverensstammer med kraven i féljande direktiv och standarder
Bekrefter at dette produktet er i samsvar med folgende direktiver og standarder
Vakuuttaa, ettd tdma tuote tayttda seuraavien direktiivien ja standardien vaatimukset
Erklart hiermit, dass dieses Produkt die Anforderungen und Bestimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfullt

TABLE SAW
Cotech 40-8280 / ST 12

Machinery directive | EMC directive Low Voltage Directive
2006/42/EC 2004/108/EC 2006/95/EC

EN 60204-1:2006 EN 55014-1:2006

EN 1870-1:2007+A1 | EN 55014-2:1997+A1

EN 61000-3-2:2006

EN 61000-3-3:1995+A1+A2

EC type certificate, no. BM 50199342 0001

Issued by the following notified body:

Utfardats av foljande anmélda organ:

Utstedt av felgende teknisk kontrollorgan:

Mydntanyt seuraava ilmoitettu laitos:

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, TillystraBe 2, 90431 Niirnberg
Notified Body No. 0197

Klas Balkow
President

Insjon, Sweden, 2011-11-11




KUNDTJANST

INTERNET
BREV

KUNDESENTER

INTERNETT
POST

ASIAKASPALVELU

INTERNET
OSOITE

CUSTOMER SERVICE

INTERNET
POSTAL

KUNDENSERVICE

Tel: 0247/445 00
Fax: 0247/445 09
E-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se

www.clasohlson.se
Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJON

TIf.: 23 21 40 00
Faks: 23 21 40 80
E-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no

www.clasohlson.no
Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO

Puh.: 020 111 2222
Sahkoposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi

www.clasohlson.fi

Clas Ohlson Oy, Maistraatinportti 4 A, 00240 Helsinki

Contact number: 08545 300 9799
E-mail: customerservice@clasohlson.co.uk

www.clasohlson.com/uk

10 — 13 Market Place
Kingston Upon Thames
Surrey

KT11)Z

Unsere Homepage www.clasohlson.de besuchen
und auf Kundenservice klicken.




